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Please remember to sign the Visitor's Register — Thank you.

Budget Workshop 11 Agenda
Monday, April 8, 2019
7:30 P.M. — CHS Cafeteria

Welcome — Rev. Scott Dorsey, School Board President
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FY 2019-20 Preliminary Budget (approved 1/28/19)
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(Act 1 Index of 2.3% and Referendum Exceptions of 3.664%)

Budgeted Anticipated Revenue
Budgeted Anticipated Expenditures
Projected Budget Deficit

Estimated Property Tax Revenue from:

$142,950,951
$153,898,293

Act 1 Index of 2.3%

*ERC Referendum Exception of .022%

*Special Education Referendum Exception of 3.642%
Projected Budget Deficit

*Total Estimated Referendum Exceptions for 2019-20
Employer Retirement Contributions of $24,574 (or .022%)
Special Education Expenditures of $4,088,232 (or 3.642%)

($10,947,342)

$2,581,592
$24,574
$4,088,232

($4,252,944)




Sheet1

		

		1		Budgeted Anticipated Revenue				$142,950,951		Reductions

		2		Budgeted Anticipated Expenditures				$153,898,293

		3		Projected Budget Deficit				($10,947,342)

				Estimated Property Tax Revenue from:

		4		Act 1 Index of 2.3%				$2,581,592

		5		*ERC Referendum Exception of .022%				$24,574

		6		*Special Education Referendum Exception of 3.642%				$4,088,232

		7		Projected Budget Deficit				($4,252,944)

		7		Budget Strategies				$743,500

		8		Revised Deficit				($3,509,444)

		7

		8

		9		TEEA 50% Pay Increase Waiver				$917,061

		10		TENIG Pay Increase Waiver				$300,000

		11		Remaining Shortfall				$1,217,061

														$   -
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Draft

FY 2019-20 Budget Impact Strategies

Olncluded in the Development of FY19-20 Budget

Shift Capital Fund transfer from operating to contingency — $1.2M
Reduce Departmental and Building-level budgets — $1.3M

Maintain the FY18-19 core class size of 1 add’l student K-8 — $922,000
Maintain current HS regular ed staffing — $230,000

Healthcare Projections — $400,000

Healthcare Plan Agreement Rx Discounts — $175,000
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FY 2019-20 Budget Impact Strategies i

0Some of the items included in the reduction
of Departmental and Building-level Budgets

Classroom furniture

Musical instruments

Maintenance equipment and services
Repair parts for 1:1 laptops

Network services and equipment
CHS TV studio camera

School supplies and equipment
Departmental supplies and equipment
. Educational software

10.Field trips

11. Staff conferences and travel
12.Athletic security

13. Athletic uniforms
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(Act 1 Index of 2.3% and Referendum Exceptions of 3.664%)

Budgeted Anticipated Revenue
Budgeted Anticipated Expenditures
Projected Budget Deficit

Estimated Property Tax Revenue from:

$143,058,670
$153,898,293

Act 1 Index of 2.3%

*ERC Referendum Exception of .022%

*Special Education Referendum Exception of 3.642%
Projected Budget Deficit

Capital Fund Transfer Moved to Contingency
Budget Strategies Implemented
Projected Budget Balance

*Total Estimated Referendum Exceptions for 2019-20
Employer Retirement Contributions of $24,574 (or .022%)
Special Education Expenditures of $4,088,232 (or 3.642%)

($10,839,623)

$2,581,592
$24,574
$4,088,232

($4,145,225)

$1,200,000
$3,027,000

$81,775
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		1		Budgeted Anticipated Revenue				$143,058,670		Reductions

		2		Budgeted Anticipated Expenditures				$153,898,293

		3		Projected Budget Deficit				($10,839,623)

				Estimated Property Tax Revenue from:

		4		Act 1 Index of 2.3%				$2,581,592

		5		*ERC Referendum Exception of .022%				$24,574

		6		*Special Education Referendum Exception of 3.642%				$4,088,232

		7		Projected Budget Deficit				($4,145,225)

		8		Capital Fund Transfer Moved to Contingency				$1,200,000

		9		Budget Strategies Implemented				$3,027,000

		10		Projected Budget Balance				$81,775

		7

		8

		9		TEEA 50% Pay Increase Waiver				$917,061

		10		TENIG Pay Increase Waiver				$300,000

		11		Remaining Shortfall				$1,217,061

														$   -
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FY 2019-20 REVISED Preliminary Budget Summary

Draft
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14

Preliminary Budgeted Revenue

Budgeted Tax Rate Increase (Act 1 Index)

Budgeted Tax Rate Increase (PSERS Exception)

Budgeted Tax Rate Increase (Special Education Exception)
Total Preliminary Budgeted Revenue

Total Budgeted "Anticipated” Spending

Balance

*Budgetary Reserve/Contingency

Total Budgeted "Authorized" Spending

*Budgetary Reserve/Contingency

Operating (1.0%)
Captial Fund Transfer

Revenue Projection Shortfall
Special Education
Total Budgetary Reserve/Contingency

$143,058,670
$2,581,592
$24,574
$4,088,232

$149,753,068

$149,671,293

$81,775

$3,700,000

$153,371,293

$1,550,000
$1,200,000
$350,000
$600,000

$3,700,000

2.3%
0.022%
3.642%

General Fund Fund Balance Contribution

General Fund Fund Balance Commitment

Preliminary Budget



Sheet1

								A

		1				Preliminary Budgeted Revenue		$143,058,670

		2				Budgeted Tax Rate Increase (Act 1 Index)		$2,581,592		2.3%

		3				Budgeted Tax Rate Increase (PSERS Exception)		$24,574		0.022%

		4				Budgeted Tax Rate Increase (Special Education Exception)		$4,088,232		3.642%

		5				Total Preliminary Budgeted Revenue		$149,753,068

				TOTAL PROPOSED REVENUE

		6				Total Budgeted "Anticipated" Spending		$149,671,293

								.

		7				Balance		$81,775		General Fund Fund Balance Contribution

		8				*Budgetary Reserve/Contingency		$3,700,000		General Fund Fund Balance Commitment

		9				Total Budgeted "Authorized" Spending		$153,371,293		Preliminary Budget

						*Budgetary Reserve/Contingency

		10				Operating (1.0%)		$1,550,000

		11				Captial Fund Transfer		$1,200,000

		12				Revenue Projection Shortfall		$350,000

		13				Special Education		$600,000

		14				Total Budgetary Reserve/Contingency		$3,700,000

						TOTAL AUTHORIZED SPENDING		0






Draft

FY 2019-20 Budget Impact Strategies

0 Presented for Consideration in the Development of FY19-20 Budget
0 Grouped by Relative Preference

Increase student parking fees at CHS — $54,000
Increase student activity fee to $75 — $80,000
Discontinue support for CHS club sports — $60,000
Eliminate ERB’s — $85,000

Implement printing controls — $30,000

Increase CHS 1:1 cost sharing fee to $75 - $37,500
Increase MS 1:1 cost sharing fee to $75 - $25,000
Eliminate new CHS Secretary - $70,450
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9. Maintain current wages for District aides/paras - $14,100
10. Eliminate transportation for reading camp — $32,000
11. Charge for in-school music lessons and sectionals — $160,000
12. Eliminate new budgeted non-mandated positions:
* Middle School Security (2) — $106,200
* School Safety Coordinator - $184,400
* Elementary Mental Health Specialist - $96,000
13. Delay new reading program - $300,000
14. Delay CHS teacher laptop replacement - $123,500



FY 2019-20 Budget Impact Strategies Dra.

0 Other Items to Consider

Enrollment and staffing projections

State budget impact

Second look healthcare projection

2019-20 budget assumptions

2018-19 revenue and expenditure projections

Transportation Opt-in

Change in school start times - $610,000 Est. Expenditure Increase
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Draft

FY 2019-20 Budget Impact Strategies

0 Strateqies Presented in Prior Fiscal Years and Not Taken

Eliminate non-mandated transportation - $5,100,000

Self supporting athletics and activities - $1,600,000
Eliminate Elementary Math support positions - $480,000
Eliminate Elementary Reading specialist positions - $480,000
Eliminate Elementary Reading paraprofessionals — $341,900
Restrict course change timeline for CHS students - $192,000
Eliminate Summer Reading Camp - $131,200

Eliminate Elementary Science paraprofessionals - $129,200
. Eliminate Elementary Strings specialist position - $96,000

10. Eliminate after school homework club - $50,000

11.Eliminate highway safety courses - $48,400

<+High School teachers teach six (6) period/day
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Act 1 of 2006 (Index and Referendum Exceptions) Drag

0 Taxpayer Relief Act of 2006 established the Act 1 Index
* Each year, the PA Dept of Ed (PDE) sets an inflationary index that serves as a cap

on each school district’s allowable tax increase. The index percentage is the
average of the percentage increase in the statewide average weekly wage, as
determined by the PA Dept of Labor and Industry, for the preceding calendar year
and the percentage increase in the Employment Cost Index for Elementary and
Secondary Schools, as determined by the Bureau of Labor Statistics in the U.S.
Dept of Labor, for the previous 12-month period ending June 30. School districts
can only raise taxes above this index by either obtaining approval from the voters
or applying and qualifying for one of the specific referendum exceptions provided
for in Act 1.

0 Referendum exceptions in the Taxpayer Relief Act of 2006
* In order to increase property taxes beyond Act 1 Index, a school board must
apply to and receive approval from PDE for a referendum exception for specific
Costs.
* Two of those referendum exceptions are:
1) Special Education expenditures that increase by more than the Act 1 index
2) Increases in retirement contributions to State (PSERS) that rise faster than
the Act 1 index

10
Source: PDE Report on Referendum Exceptions (April 2016)



History of Property Tax Rate

Draft

A

Year
2018-19
2017-18
2016-17
2015-16
2014-15
2013-14
2012-13
2011-12
2010-11
2009-10
2008-09
2007-08
2006-07
2005-06
2004-05

Act 1 Index
2.4%
2.5%
2.4%
1.9%
2.1%
1.7%
1.7%
1.4%
2.9%
4.1%
4.4%
3.4%
3.9%

C

D

Referendum Exceptions

PSERS

0.020%
0.363%
0.60%
1.14%
1.10%
1.04%
1.20%

0.337%
0.60%
0.77%

0.56%

1.17%

(Act 1 of 2006 Becomes L aw)

E

Special Ed TaxlIncrease Avd. Increase

2.42%
3.20%
3.60%
3.81%
3.20%
1.70%
3.30%
3.77%
2.90%
2.95%
4.37%
3.37%
3.90%
1.40%
0.00%

$139
$178
$191
$194
$157
$82
$155
$171
$126
$126
$171
$128
$145
$51
$0
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cuts

		BUDGET CHANGES

		FY 2006-07

		AS OF 4/10/06

		3.9% TAX INCREASE - REQ'D BUDGET CHANGES

		START OF BUDGETING PROCESS, FEB 2006		A				3,000,000.00

								TOTAL

		REVENUE ENHANCEMENTS

		REGULAR TAXES				3,424,399.14

		VARIABLE REVENUE - TRANSFERS				128,844.22

		INTEREST INCOME (ROI FM 4.3% TO 4.5%)				75,000.00

		IDEA REVENUE				30,000.00

		ACCOUNTIBILITY BLOCK GRANT				137,215.00

		SS + PSERS SUBSIDIES (SALARY ADJUSTMENTS)				244,256.59		4,039,714.95		-0.1407679334

		EXPENDITURE CUTS (ADDS)

		CHS				278,021.94

		CURRICULUM				273,304.57

		STUDENT SERVICES				(33,496.00)

		STUDENT SERVICES -APS				(39,200.00)

		STUDENT SERVICES - CCIU				(30,756.00)

		STUDENT SERVICES - 564				(19,674.00)

		STUDENT SERVICES -563+590				(46,000.00)

		PHONE NOTIFICATION SYSTEM				(11,700.00)

		TRANSPORTATION (CPI REDUCED FM 7% TO 4%)				522,518.00

		TRANSPORTATION (CHANGE SCHOOL DAYS FM 182 TO 181)				14,099.00				0

		TRANSPORTATION (CPI REDUCED TO 3.75%)				127,489.00

		TRANSPORTATION (CPI REDUCED TO 3.25%)				12,981.00

		MAINTENANCE				595,773.83				0

		TRANSPORTATION - CCIU CHARGE BACK				90,286.64

		BUSINESS OFFICE - DP				158,470.00

		BUSINESS OFFICE - DISAASTER RECOVERY SYSTEM				(25,000.00)

		BUSINESS OFFICE - BOB PLYLER				(12,000.00)

		BUSINESS OFFICE - INSURANCE CONSULTANT				(18,000.00)

		DEBT SERVICE				(340,000.00)

		TV VIDEO TECHNICIAN				(51,000.00)

		SALARY+BENEFITS - TEACHER RETIREES +OTHERS				(1,735,172.06)		(289,054.08)		8000

		TOTAL REVENUE/EXPENDITURES BUDGET CHANGES		B				3,750,660.87

		BUDGET CHANGES NEEDED - 3.9% TAX INCREASE		A-B				(750,660.87)		0.00

		PENDING ADDS/CUTS

		HEALTH CARE PREPAYMENT DISCOUNT

		TRANSPORTATION

		MAINTENANCE

		DEBT SERVICE

		ESL

		WORKSHOP

		RETIRED ADM SUPPLEMENTAL PENSION

		RETIRED TEEA/TENIG SICK DAY PAYOFF

		OTHER

						0.00
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Sum

		

								Tredyffrin/Easttown School District

								Proposed 2007-08 Budget Summary

																2007-08				% Incr Over

																Budget				2006-07

								Revenue

								Local Sources (Tax at current 15.73 mils)								$80,104,206

								State Sources								11,131,222

								Federal Sources								518,519

								Total Revenue								$91,753,947				1.4%

								Expenditures								$96,496,758				4.7%

								Revenue/Expenditures Imbalance								($4,742,811)

								Revenue and Other Sources to Cover Imbalance

								Proposed Local Tax Increase from Millage Increase								$2,437,811				3.37%

								Proposed Use of Fund balance Transfer

								Budgetary Reserve/Contingency*								1,275,000

								Watch Position Contingency								530,000

								Current Portion of Vested Employee Obligations								500,000

																$4,742,811

								* Contingencies are a non-taxed, pre-authorization to spend for unforeseen or uncertain situations that are

								not likely to result in actual expenditures

								Local, State and Federal Sources (as above)								$91,753,947

								Proposed Local Tax Increase from Millage Increase								2,437,811				3.37%

								Fund Balance Transfer for Reserve/Contingency								2,305,000

								Total								$96,496,758

								Tax Change Summary

														A		B				C

														2010-2011		% Incr Over

						A		B						C		D

														*Increase to		Mills

				FY 2016-17		Tax Rate		Projected Revenue						T/E Homeowner		(Currently 20.9868)

		1		Act 1 Index		2.40%		$2,392,602						$127		0.5037

		2		Referendum Exceptions:

		3		Employer Retirement Contributions		0.966%		$962,839						$51		0.2027

		4		Special Education Expenditures		0.934%		$931,570						$50		0.1961

		5		Total		4.30%		$4,287,011						$228		0.9025

				*Based on Average Assessment of a T/E home of $252,386 with a average tax bill of $5,297		A		B		C		D		E		F		G		H				I

										Referendum Exceptions								Ref Except Not Taken						Homestead

						Year		Act 1 Index		PSERS		Special Ed		Tax Increase		Avg. Increase		PSERS		Special Ed				Credit

						2018-19		2.4%		0.020%		-		2.42%		$139				-

						2017-18		2.5%		0.363%		0.337%		3.20%		$178

		1				2016-17		2.4%		0.60%		0.60%		3.60%		$191								$183

		2				2015-16		1.9%		1.14%		0.77%		3.81%		$194								$181

		3				2014-15		2.1%		1.10%		-		3.20%		$157								$180

		4				2013-14		1.7%		-		-		1.70%		$82								$178

		5				2012-13		1.7%		1.04%		0.56%		3.30%		$155								$177

		6				2011-12		1.4%		1.20%		1.17%		3.77%		$171								$177

		7				2010-11		2.9%		-		-		2.90%		$126		unknown		unknown				$178

		8				2009-10		4.1%		-		-		2.95%		$126		unknown		unknown				$179

		9				2008-09		4.4%		-		-		4.37%		$171		unknown		unknown				$181

		10				2007-08		3.4%		-		-		3.37%		$128		unknown		unknown

		15				2006-07		3.9%		Act 1 of 2006 Becomes Law				3.90%		$145

		11				2006-07		3.9%		(Act 1 of 2006 Becomes Law)				3.90%		$145		unknown		unknown

		12				2005-06		-						1.40%		$51

						2004-05		-						0.00%		$0

								* The amount of property tax reduction for homeowners approved by the County

														0.032

														0.036

														0.0381

														0.032

														0.017

														0.033

														0.0377

														0.029

														0.0295

														0.0437

														0.0337

														0.039

														0.039

														3.38%
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psers

		

																DRAFT

				Impact of PSERS Contribution Rates on Budget

												2006-07				2007-08				Budget

				T/E Expenditure Budget								Budget				Budget				Effect

				Salaries eligible for PSERS								$49,993,155				$52,381,342

				District PSERS Contribution Rate								6.46%				7.13%

				District Budgeted Expenditure Amount								$3,229,558				$3,734,790				$505,232

				T/E Revenue Budget

				State Share of PSERS ( .5 of District Contribution)*								$1,614,779				$1,867,395				$252,616

				Net Effect on T/E 2007-08 Revenue/Expenditure Imbalance																$252,616

																										0.00

		Note:		PSERS projected future employer contribution rate based on actuarial assumptions as follows:

				2007-08		7.13%						2012-13				22.52%

				2008-09		6.78%						2013-14				21.57%

				2009-10		5.83%						2014-15				20.24%

				2010-11		5.50%						2015-16				19.89%

				2011-12		5.46%						2016-17				19.52%

		*		By way of explanation, the effect of the PSERS increase from 6.46% to 7.13% is a $505,232

				increase in our total contribution to PSERS next year compared to this year.  At the same

				time, there will be corresponding increase of $252,616 in our revenues next year compared

				to this year.  The net effect of our revenue/expenditure imbalance that must be covered

				by increased property tax will be $252,616 more than it would have been without the PSERS

				contribution increases.
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sources

				Budget over Budget Changes

																		DRAFT

		Tredyffrin/Easttown School District

		REVENUES

		2007-08 Budget

						A		B		C		C1		D		D-B		(D-B)/B

						2005-06		2006-07		2006-07		2006-07		2007-08		BUDGET		PERCENT

				DESCRIPTION		ACTUAL		BUDGET		PROJECTED		VARIANCE		BUDGET		CHANGE		CHANGE

				FUND BALANCE		0		1,630,000		0		(1,630,000)		2,305,000		675,000		41.4%		775000

				CONTRIBUTION

				REVENUE

				LOCAL SOURCES		78,418,221		79,342,737		79,467,044		124,307		80,104,206		761,469		1.0%		154,000

				STATE SOURCES		11,147,149		10,729,231		10,785,806		56,575		11,131,222		401,991		3.7%		100,000

				FEDERAL SOURCES		385,675		428,519		518,519		90,000		518,519		90,000		21.0%

				TOTAL REVENUE &		89,951,045		92,130,487		90,771,369		(1,359,118)		94,058,947		1,928,460		2.1%		1,029,000

				FUND BALANCE

		6100		Taxes Levied/Assessed by the LEA																(1,029,000)

		6111		Current Real Estate Taxes		69,424,150		72,445,484		72,577,406		131,922		73,035,592		590,108		0.8%

		6112		Interim Real Estate Taxes		525,673		713,754		475,614		(238,140)		670,562		(43,193)		-6.1%

		6113		Public Utility Realty Tax		119,231		100,000		116,711		16,711		120,000		20,000		20.0%

		6153		Transfer		4,460,738		2,497,048		2,511,382		14,334		2,398,120		(98,928)		-4.0%

		6154		Amusement		25,093		17,146		17,460		314		19,185		2,040		11.9%

		6410		Delinquencies on Taxes Levied/Assessed by the LEA		1,032,844		989,305		744,752		(244,553)		946,746		(42,559)		-4.3%

		6510		Earnings on Investments		2,056,068		1,860,000		2,250,000		390,000		2,174,000		314,000		16.9%

		6590				0		0		0		0		0

		6800		Revenue from Intermediate Sources		676,891		660,000		680,570		20,570		680,000		20,000		3.0%

		6900		Other Revenue from Local Sources		0		0		0		0		0		0

		6910		Rentals		40,080		40,000		43,150		3,150		40,000		0		0.0%

		6920		Contribution & Donation Private Sources		31,818		0		20,000		20,000		0		0

		6941		Tuition from Patrons		9,960		10,000		20,000		10,000		10,000		0		0.0%

		6944				0		0				0		0

		6990		Misc Revenue		15,675		10,000		10,000		0		10,000		0		0.0%

				TOTAL REVENUE FROM LOCAL SOURCES		78,418,221		79,342,737		79,467,044		124,307		80,104,206		761,469		1.0%		154000

		7000		REVENUE FROM STATE SOURCES

						A		B		C		C1		D		D-B		(D-B)/B

						2005-06		2006-07		2006-07		2006-07		2007-08		BUDGET		PERCENT

				DESCRIPTION		ACTUAL		BUDGET		PROJECTED		VARIANCE		BUDGET		CHANGE		CHANGE

		7100		Basic Instructional & Operating Subsidies

		7110		Basic Instructional Subsidy		2,732,535		2,793,617		2,933,319		139,702		2,991,319		197,702		7.1%

		7115		Read to Succeed		0		0		0		0		0		0

		7140		Charter School		21,160		41,369		50,100		8,731		60,000		18,631		45.0%

		7150		School performance incentive		0		0		0		0		0		0

		7160		Tuition for Orphans/Children Placed in Private Homes		75,823		50,000		78,963		28,963		64,552		14,552		29.1%

		7170		Instructional Support Teams		0		0		0		0		0		0

		7200		Subsidies for Specific Educational Progs		0		0		0		0		0		0

		7210		Homebound Instruction		172		100		100		0		100		0		0.0%

		7220				0		0		0		0		0

		7230		Alternate Education		36,035		23,023		30,780		7,757		30,780		7,757		33.7%

		7240		Driver Education - Student		0		0		0		0		0		0

		7270		Special Education of Exceptional Pupils		2,171,738		2,128,458		2,128,458		0		2,170,458		42,000		2.0%

		7300		Subsidies for Noneducational Progs		0		0		0		0		0		0

		7310		Transportation (Regular & Additional)		1,545,497		1,550,000		1,300,000		(250,000)		1,300,000		(250,000)		-16.1%

		7320		Rentals and Sinking Fund Payments		1,349,360		337,216		439,817		102,601		334,655		(2,561)		-0.8%

		7330		Health Services		145,379		145,000		145,000		0		145,000		0		0.0%

		7340		Reimbursement of Additional Basic Ed Subsidies		0		0		0		0		0		0

		7360		Safe Schools		39,331		0		0		0		0		0

		7500		Extra Grants		0		0		0		0		0		0

		7501		PA Accountability Grants		111,605		137,215		137,215		0		137,215		0		0.0%

		7502		Dual Enrollment		41,978		0		42,055		42,055		42,055		42,055

		7810		Social Security Subsidy		1,818,048		1,908,454		1,900,000		(8,454)		1,987,693		79,238		4.2%

		7820		Revenue for Retirement Payments		1,058,488		1,614,779		1,600,000		(14,779)		1,867,395		252,616		15.6%

				TOTAL REVENUE FROM STATE SOURCES		11,147,149		10,729,231		10,785,806		56,575		11,131,222		401,991		3.7%

		8000		REVENUE FROM FEDERAL SOURCES

		8513		Title I - Education of Disadvantaged Children		205,467		201,471		201,471		0		201,471		0		0.0%

				Other Federal Grants		180,208		227,048		317,048		90,000		317,048		90,000		39.6%

				TOTAL REVENUE FROM FEDERAL SOURCES		385,675		428,519		518,519		90,000		518,519		90,000		21.0%

				TOTAL REVENUES & FUND BALANCE		89,951,045		92,130,487		90,771,369		(1,359,118)		94,058,947		1,928,460		2.1%

												1,359,118





rev

				Budget over Budget Changes

																		DRAFT

		Tredyffrin/Easttown School District

		REVENUES

		2007-08 Budget

		CODE

				FUND BALANCE CONTRIBUTION		0		1,630,000		0		(1,630,000)		2,305,000		675,000		41.4%

		6000		REVENUE FROM LOCAL SOURCES

						A		B		C		C1		D		D-B		(D-B)/B

						2005-06		2006-07		2006-07		2006-07		2007-08		BUDGET		PERCENT

				DESCRIPTION		ACTUAL		BUDGET		PROJECTED		VARIANCE		BUDGET		CHANGE		CHANGE

		6100		Taxes Levied/Assessed by the LEA

		6111		Current Real Estate Taxes		69,424,150		72,445,484		72,577,406		131,922		73,035,592		590,108		0.8%

		6112		Interim Real Estate Taxes		525,673		713,754		475,614		(238,140)		670,562		(43,193)		-6.1%

		6113		Public Utility Realty Tax		119,231		100,000		116,711		16,711		120,000		20,000		20.0%

		6153		Transfer		4,460,738		2,497,048		2,511,382		14,334		2,398,120		(98,928)		-4.0%

		6154		Amusement		25,093		17,146		17,460		314		19,185		2,040		11.9%

		6410		Delinquencies on Taxes Levied/Assessed by the LEA		1,032,844		989,305		744,752		(244,553)		946,746		(42,559)		-4.3%

		6510		Earnings on Investments		2,056,068		1,860,000		2,250,000		390,000		2,174,000		314,000		16.9%

		6590				0		0		0		0		0

		6800		Revenue from Intermediate Sources		676,891		660,000		680,570		20,570		680,000		20,000		3.0%

		6900		Other Revenue from Local Sources		0		0		0		0		0		0

		6910		Rentals		40,080		40,000		43,150		3,150		40,000		0		0.0%

		6920		Contribution & Donation Private Sources		31,818		0		20,000		20,000		0		0

		6941		Tuition from Patrons		9,960		10,000		20,000		10,000		10,000		0		0.0%

		6944				0		0				0		0

		6990		Misc Revenue		15,675		10,000		10,000		0		10,000		0		0.0%

				TOTAL REVENUE FROM LOCAL SOURCES		78,418,221		79,342,737		79,467,044		124,307		80,104,206		761,469		1.0%		154000

		7000		REVENUE FROM STATE SOURCES

						A		B		C		C1		D		D-B		(D-B)/B

						2005-06		2006-07		2006-07		2006-07		2007-08		BUDGET		PERCENT

				DESCRIPTION		ACTUAL		BUDGET		PROJECTED		VARIANCE		BUDGET		CHANGE		CHANGE

		7100		Basic Instructional & Operating Subsidies

		7110		Basic Instructional Subsidy		2,732,535		2,793,617		2,933,319		139,702		2,991,319		197,702		7.1%

		7115		Read to Succeed		0		0		0		0		0		0

		7140		Charter School		21,160		41,369		50,100		8,731		60,000		18,631		45.0%

		7150		School performance incentive		0		0		0		0		0		0

		7160		Tuition for Orphans/Children Placed in Private Homes		75,823		50,000		78,963		28,963		64,552		14,552		29.1%

		7170		Instructional Support Teams		0		0		0		0		0		0

		7200		Subsidies for Specific Educational Progs		0		0		0		0		0		0

		7210		Homebound Instruction		172		100		100		0		100		0		0.0%

		7220				0		0		0		0		0

		7230		Alternate Education		36,035		23,023		30,780		7,757		30,780		7,757		33.7%

		7240		Driver Education - Student		0		0		0		0		0		0

		7270		Special Education of Exceptional Pupils		2,171,738		2,128,458		2,128,458		0		2,170,458		42,000		2.0%

		7300		Subsidies for Noneducational Progs		0		0		0		0		0		0

		7310		Transportation (Regular & Additional)		1,545,497		1,550,000		1,300,000		(250,000)		1,300,000		(250,000)		-16.1%

		7320		Rentals and Sinking Fund Payments		1,349,360		337,216		439,817		102,601		334,655		(2,561)		-0.8%

		7330		Health Services		145,379		145,000		145,000		0		145,000		0		0.0%

		7340		Reimbursement of Additional Basic Ed Subsidies		0		0		0		0		0		0

		7360		Safe Schools		39,331		0		0		0		0		0

		7500		Extra Grants		0		0		0		0		0		0

		7501		PA Accountability Grants		111,605		137,215		137,215		0		137,215		0		0.0%

		7502		Dual Enrollment		41,978		0		42,055		42,055		42,055		42,055

		7810		Social Security Subsidy		1,818,048		1,908,454		1,900,000		(8,454)		1,987,693		79,238		4.2%

		7820		Revenue for Retirement Payments		1,058,488		1,614,779		1,600,000		(14,779)		1,867,395		252,616		15.6%

				TOTAL REVENUE FROM STATE SOURCES		11,147,149		10,729,231		10,785,806		56,575		11,131,222		401,991		3.7%

		8000		REVENUE FROM FEDERAL SOURCES

		8513		Title I - Education of Disadvantaged Children		205,467		201,471		201,471		0		201,471		0		0.0%

				Other Federal Grants		180,208		227,048		317,048		90,000		317,048		90,000		39.6%

				TOTAL REVENUE FROM FEDERAL SOURCES		385,675		428,519		518,519		90,000		518,519		90,000		21.0%

				TOTAL REVENUES & FUND BALANCE		89,951,045		92,130,487		90,771,369		(1,359,118)		94,058,947		1,928,460		2.1%

												1,359,118
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exp

						Budget over Budget Changes

														DRAFT

				Tredyffrin/Easttown School District

				2007-08 Expenditure Budget

								A		B		C		D		(D-B)/B

								2005-06		2006-07		2006-07		2007-08		PERCENT

								ACTUAL		BUDGET		PROJECTED		BUDGET		CHANGE

				TOTAL REVENUES AND FUND BALANCE SOURCES				89,951,045		92,130,487		90,771,369		94,058,947		2.1%

				Expenditures

				100		Salaries		48,911,261		50,400,409		50,663,950		52,755,430		4.7%		2,355,021

																		0

				200		Benefits		12,693,352		14,492,755		13,992,062		15,633,440		7.9%		1,140,686

																		0

				300		Purchased Professional		4,102,534		4,438,612		4,407,355		4,892,444		10.2%		453,832

						Contracted Services												0

						(Auditors, Engineers, Solicitor,												0

						Psychologists, Special Education												0

						Programs/Services, Dentists, etc.)												0

																		0

				400		Purchased Property Services		2,864,689		2,826,237		2,935,062		2,645,502		-6.4%		(180,735)

						(Maintenance Agreements/Utilities,												0

						Rentals, Contracted Repairs for												0

						Buildings, Equipment, Vehicles, etc.)												0

																		0

				500		Other Purchased Services		6,133,758		7,267,800		7,005,292		7,699,037		5.9%		431,237

						(Vo-Tech, Special Education Tuition,												0

						Property & Liability Insurance, Advertising,												0

						Postage, Contracted Buses, IU, Phone, etc.)												0

																		0

				600		Supplies		4,158,947		3,737,655		3,738,739		4,221,911		13.0%		484,256

						(Books, Natural Gas, Diesel)												0

																		0

				700		Land/Buildings/Equipment		1,006,454		838,556		837,455		957,154		14.1%		118,597

																		0

				800		Other Objects		2,391,606		2,818,463		2,818,529		2,851,840		1.2%		33,377

						(Debt Interest/Dues/Fees)												0

																		0

				900		Other Financing Uses (Debt Principal/		3,765,000		3,680,000		3,680,000		3,810,000		3.5%		130,000

						Fund Transfers)												0

																		0

						Total Funded Expenditures Before												0

						Additional Authorized Spending		$86,027,600		$90,500,487		$90,078,446		$95,466,758		5.5%		4,966,271

																		0

																		0

						Proposed Additional Authorized Spending												0

				900		Capital Reserve Transfers								0				0

				800		Budgetary Reserve/Contingency				1,630,000				1,030,000		-36.8%		(600,000)

																		0

						Total Funded Expenditures				92,130,487				96,496,758		4.7%		4,366,271

																		0

						Revenue Sources Minus Expenditures								-2,437,811				(2,437,811)

																		4,366,271
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												DRAFT

				Tredyffrin/Easttown School District

				2007-08 Budget

				Summary of Major Changes

				Expenditures						A		B		C

										Increase/(Decrease)		Millage		% of Increase

		1		100		Salary Increase				$2,355,021		0.51		59%

		2		200		Health Care Insurance Premium				447,972		0.10		11%				300,000.00

		3		200		Workermen's Compensation Insurance				11,250		0.00		0%

		4		200		Mandated Social Security Taxes*				176,232		0.02		2%

		5		200		Mandated State Retirement Rate*				505,232		0.05		6%

		6		300+500		Special Education - Federal Mandate				330,000		0.07		8%

		7		300		Voc Tech and Approved Private School Tuition				108,000		0.02		3%

		8		300		Legal Services				100,000		0.02		2%

		9		400		Deferred Maintenance				(240,000)		(0.05)		-6%				240,000.00

		10		500		Charter Schools Tuition - State Mandate				21,000		0.00		1%

		11		500		Contracted Transportation - Contract Increase plus additional runs				360,000		0.08		9%

		12		400+600		Utilities, Natural Gas				40,000		0.01		1%

		13		600		General Supplies				320,000		0.07		8%				50,000.00

		14		600		Textbooks				151,000		0.03		4%

		15		700		Equipment - New				78,000		0.02		2%

		16		700		Equipment - Replacement				56,000		0.01		1%

		17		800		CHS Club Sports Stipends				60,000		0.01		1%

		18		800		Budgetary Reserve & Contingency				(600,000)		(0.13)		-15%

		19		800+900		Debt Service (2006 Issuance of $9,995,000 in Bank Qualified Bonds)				98,858		0.02		2%

		20		100-900		Net Change in All Other Budget Areas				(12,293)		(0.00)		-0%				92,000.00

																		63,000.00

		21				Total Changes in Budget				$4,366,271		0.87		100%				$745,000

				* The millage impact for mandated SS taxes and PSERS reflects the net effect of state subsidies received (50%) over expenditures.
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Historical Analysis

Draft

of Property Taxes

The 13 Years PRIOR to the Act 1 Index
(1993-94 to 2005-06)

JAverage Annual
Property Tax Increase
was 4.5%

JTaxes as a % of
Residential Home Value
was 1%

The 13 Years AFTER the Act 1 Index
(2006-07 to 2018-19)

Average Annual Property
Tax Increase was 3.27%

JTaxes as a % of

Residential Home Value
remain at 1%
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Draft

Tax Impact from Act 1 Index and Referendum Exceptions

N o g b~ wWwN P

10
11
12
13

14

FY 2019-20

Act 1 Index

Referendum Exceptions:

Employer Retirement Contributions

Special Education Expenditures
Total

Tax Increase of
Tax Increase of
Tax Increase of
Tax Increase of
Tax Increase of
Tax Increase of

REVISED 4/8/2019
A B C D
**Increase to
Tax Rate Projected Revenue Mills T/E Homeowner
(Current Rate =22.981)

2.3% $2,581,592 0.5285 $134
0.022% $24,574 0.0050 $1
3.642% $4,088,232 0.8369 $213
5.964% $6,694,398 1.3704 $348

(New Rate =24.3514)
**Increase to
Tax Rate Projected Revenue Mills T/E Homeowner

6.00% $6,763,075 1.379 $351

5.00% $5,612,581 1.149 $293
4.00% $4,490,065 0.9192 $234

3.00% $3,367,549 0.6894 $175

2.00% $2,245,521 0.4603 $117

1.00% $1,123,005 0.2299 $59

**Based on Average Assessment of a T/E home of $254,482 with a average tax bill of $5,848
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cuts

		BUDGET CHANGES

		FY 2006-07

		AS OF 4/10/06

		3.9% TAX INCREASE - REQ'D BUDGET CHANGES

		START OF BUDGETING PROCESS, FEB 2006		A				3,000,000.00

								TOTAL

		REVENUE ENHANCEMENTS

		REGULAR TAXES				3,424,399.14

		VARIABLE REVENUE - TRANSFERS				128,844.22

		INTEREST INCOME (ROI FM 4.3% TO 4.5%)				75,000.00

		IDEA REVENUE				30,000.00

		ACCOUNTIBILITY BLOCK GRANT				137,215.00

		SS + PSERS SUBSIDIES (SALARY ADJUSTMENTS)				244,256.59		4,039,714.95		-0.1407679334

		EXPENDITURE CUTS (ADDS)

		CHS				278,021.94

		CURRICULUM				273,304.57

		STUDENT SERVICES				(33,496.00)

		STUDENT SERVICES -APS				(39,200.00)

		STUDENT SERVICES - CCIU				(30,756.00)

		STUDENT SERVICES - 564				(19,674.00)

		STUDENT SERVICES -563+590				(46,000.00)

		PHONE NOTIFICATION SYSTEM				(11,700.00)

		TRANSPORTATION (CPI REDUCED FM 7% TO 4%)				522,518.00

		TRANSPORTATION (CHANGE SCHOOL DAYS FM 182 TO 181)				14,099.00				0

		TRANSPORTATION (CPI REDUCED TO 3.75%)				127,489.00

		TRANSPORTATION (CPI REDUCED TO 3.25%)				12,981.00

		MAINTENANCE				595,773.83				0

		TRANSPORTATION - CCIU CHARGE BACK				90,286.64

		BUSINESS OFFICE - DP				158,470.00

		BUSINESS OFFICE - DISAASTER RECOVERY SYSTEM				(25,000.00)

		BUSINESS OFFICE - BOB PLYLER				(12,000.00)

		BUSINESS OFFICE - INSURANCE CONSULTANT				(18,000.00)

		DEBT SERVICE				(340,000.00)

		TV VIDEO TECHNICIAN				(51,000.00)

		SALARY+BENEFITS - TEACHER RETIREES +OTHERS				(1,735,172.06)		(289,054.08)		8000

		TOTAL REVENUE/EXPENDITURES BUDGET CHANGES		B				3,750,660.87

		BUDGET CHANGES NEEDED - 3.9% TAX INCREASE		A-B				(750,660.87)		0.00

		PENDING ADDS/CUTS

		HEALTH CARE PREPAYMENT DISCOUNT

		TRANSPORTATION

		MAINTENANCE

		DEBT SERVICE

		ESL

		WORKSHOP

		RETIRED ADM SUPPLEMENTAL PENSION

		RETIRED TEEA/TENIG SICK DAY PAYOFF

		OTHER

						0.00
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										Tredyffrin/Easttown School District

										Proposed 2007-08 Budget Summary

														2007-08		% Incr Over

														Budget		2006-07

										Revenue

										Local Sources (Tax at current 15.73 mils)				$80,104,206

										State Sources				11,131,222

										Federal Sources				518,519

										Total Revenue				$91,753,947		1.4%

										Expenditures				$96,496,758		4.7%

										Revenue/Expenditures Imbalance				($4,742,811)

										Revenue and Other Sources to Cover Imbalance

										Proposed Local Tax Increase from Millage Increase				$2,437,811		3.37%

										Proposed Use of Fund balance Transfer

										Budgetary Reserve/Contingency*				1,275,000

										Watch Position Contingency				530,000

										Current Portion of Vested Employee Obligations				500,000

														$4,742,811

										* Contingencies are a non-taxed, pre-authorization to spend for unforeseen or uncertain situations that are

										not likely to result in actual expenditures

										Local, State and Federal Sources (as above)				$91,753,947

										Proposed Local Tax Increase from Millage Increase				2,437,811		3.37%

										Fund Balance Transfer for Reserve/Contingency				2,305,000

										Total				$96,496,758

										Tax Change Summary

																C

								A		B		C		D

														**Increase to

				FY 2019-20				Tax Rate		Projected Revenue		Mills		T/E Homeowner

		1								(Current Rate = 22.981)

		2		Act 1 Index				2.3%		$2,581,592		0.5285		$134

		3		Referendum Exceptions:

		4		Employer Retirement Contributions				0.022%		$24,574		0.0050		$1

		5		Special Education Expenditures				3.642%		$4,088,232		0.8369		$213

		6		Total				5.964%		$6,694,398		1.3704		$348

		7										(New  Rate = 24.3514)

														**Increase to

								Tax Rate		Projected Revenue		Mills		T/E Homeowner

		8		Tax Increase of				6.00%		$6,763,075		1.379		$351

		9		Tax Increase of				5.00%		$5,612,581		1.149		$293

		10		Tax Increase of				4.00%		$4,490,065		0.9192		$234

		11		Tax Increase of				3.00%		$3,367,549		0.6894		$175

		12		Tax Increase of				2.00%		$2,245,521		0.4603		$117

		13		Tax Increase of				1.00%		$1,123,005		0.2299		$59

		14		**Based on Average Assessment of a T/E home of $254,482 with a average tax bill of $5,848

																5.37%

		17						2004-05		0.00%		-		$0
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																DRAFT

				Impact of PSERS Contribution Rates on Budget

												2006-07				2007-08				Budget

				T/E Expenditure Budget								Budget				Budget				Effect

				Salaries eligible for PSERS								$49,993,155				$52,381,342

				District PSERS Contribution Rate								6.46%				7.13%

				District Budgeted Expenditure Amount								$3,229,558				$3,734,790				$505,232

				T/E Revenue Budget

				State Share of PSERS ( .5 of District Contribution)*								$1,614,779				$1,867,395				$252,616

				Net Effect on T/E 2007-08 Revenue/Expenditure Imbalance																$252,616

																										0.00

		Note:		PSERS projected future employer contribution rate based on actuarial assumptions as follows:

				2007-08		7.13%						2012-13				22.52%

				2008-09		6.78%						2013-14				21.57%

				2009-10		5.83%						2014-15				20.24%

				2010-11		5.50%						2015-16				19.89%

				2011-12		5.46%						2016-17				19.52%

		*		By way of explanation, the effect of the PSERS increase from 6.46% to 7.13% is a $505,232

				increase in our total contribution to PSERS next year compared to this year.  At the same

				time, there will be corresponding increase of $252,616 in our revenues next year compared

				to this year.  The net effect of our revenue/expenditure imbalance that must be covered

				by increased property tax will be $252,616 more than it would have been without the PSERS

				contribution increases.



&L&F\&A&CPage 4&R&D



sources

				Budget over Budget Changes

																		DRAFT

		Tredyffrin/Easttown School District

		REVENUES

		2007-08 Budget

						A		B		C		C1		D		D-B		(D-B)/B

						2005-06		2006-07		2006-07		2006-07		2007-08		BUDGET		PERCENT

				DESCRIPTION		ACTUAL		BUDGET		PROJECTED		VARIANCE		BUDGET		CHANGE		CHANGE

				FUND BALANCE		0		1,630,000		0		(1,630,000)		2,305,000		675,000		41.4%		775000

				CONTRIBUTION

				REVENUE

				LOCAL SOURCES		78,418,221		79,342,737		79,467,044		124,307		80,104,206		761,469		1.0%		154,000

				STATE SOURCES		11,147,149		10,729,231		10,785,806		56,575		11,131,222		401,991		3.7%		100,000

				FEDERAL SOURCES		385,675		428,519		518,519		90,000		518,519		90,000		21.0%

				TOTAL REVENUE &		89,951,045		92,130,487		90,771,369		(1,359,118)		94,058,947		1,928,460		2.1%		1,029,000

				FUND BALANCE

		6100		Taxes Levied/Assessed by the LEA																(1,029,000)

		6111		Current Real Estate Taxes		69,424,150		72,445,484		72,577,406		131,922		73,035,592		590,108		0.8%

		6112		Interim Real Estate Taxes		525,673		713,754		475,614		(238,140)		670,562		(43,193)		-6.1%

		6113		Public Utility Realty Tax		119,231		100,000		116,711		16,711		120,000		20,000		20.0%

		6153		Transfer		4,460,738		2,497,048		2,511,382		14,334		2,398,120		(98,928)		-4.0%

		6154		Amusement		25,093		17,146		17,460		314		19,185		2,040		11.9%

		6410		Delinquencies on Taxes Levied/Assessed by the LEA		1,032,844		989,305		744,752		(244,553)		946,746		(42,559)		-4.3%

		6510		Earnings on Investments		2,056,068		1,860,000		2,250,000		390,000		2,174,000		314,000		16.9%

		6590				0		0		0		0		0

		6800		Revenue from Intermediate Sources		676,891		660,000		680,570		20,570		680,000		20,000		3.0%

		6900		Other Revenue from Local Sources		0		0		0		0		0		0

		6910		Rentals		40,080		40,000		43,150		3,150		40,000		0		0.0%

		6920		Contribution & Donation Private Sources		31,818		0		20,000		20,000		0		0

		6941		Tuition from Patrons		9,960		10,000		20,000		10,000		10,000		0		0.0%

		6944				0		0				0		0

		6990		Misc Revenue		15,675		10,000		10,000		0		10,000		0		0.0%

				TOTAL REVENUE FROM LOCAL SOURCES		78,418,221		79,342,737		79,467,044		124,307		80,104,206		761,469		1.0%		154000

		7000		REVENUE FROM STATE SOURCES

						A		B		C		C1		D		D-B		(D-B)/B

						2005-06		2006-07		2006-07		2006-07		2007-08		BUDGET		PERCENT

				DESCRIPTION		ACTUAL		BUDGET		PROJECTED		VARIANCE		BUDGET		CHANGE		CHANGE

		7100		Basic Instructional & Operating Subsidies

		7110		Basic Instructional Subsidy		2,732,535		2,793,617		2,933,319		139,702		2,991,319		197,702		7.1%

		7115		Read to Succeed		0		0		0		0		0		0

		7140		Charter School		21,160		41,369		50,100		8,731		60,000		18,631		45.0%

		7150		School performance incentive		0		0		0		0		0		0

		7160		Tuition for Orphans/Children Placed in Private Homes		75,823		50,000		78,963		28,963		64,552		14,552		29.1%

		7170		Instructional Support Teams		0		0		0		0		0		0

		7200		Subsidies for Specific Educational Progs		0		0		0		0		0		0

		7210		Homebound Instruction		172		100		100		0		100		0		0.0%

		7220				0		0		0		0		0

		7230		Alternate Education		36,035		23,023		30,780		7,757		30,780		7,757		33.7%

		7240		Driver Education - Student		0		0		0		0		0		0

		7270		Special Education of Exceptional Pupils		2,171,738		2,128,458		2,128,458		0		2,170,458		42,000		2.0%

		7300		Subsidies for Noneducational Progs		0		0		0		0		0		0

		7310		Transportation (Regular & Additional)		1,545,497		1,550,000		1,300,000		(250,000)		1,300,000		(250,000)		-16.1%

		7320		Rentals and Sinking Fund Payments		1,349,360		337,216		439,817		102,601		334,655		(2,561)		-0.8%

		7330		Health Services		145,379		145,000		145,000		0		145,000		0		0.0%

		7340		Reimbursement of Additional Basic Ed Subsidies		0		0		0		0		0		0

		7360		Safe Schools		39,331		0		0		0		0		0

		7500		Extra Grants		0		0		0		0		0		0

		7501		PA Accountability Grants		111,605		137,215		137,215		0		137,215		0		0.0%

		7502		Dual Enrollment		41,978		0		42,055		42,055		42,055		42,055

		7810		Social Security Subsidy		1,818,048		1,908,454		1,900,000		(8,454)		1,987,693		79,238		4.2%

		7820		Revenue for Retirement Payments		1,058,488		1,614,779		1,600,000		(14,779)		1,867,395		252,616		15.6%

				TOTAL REVENUE FROM STATE SOURCES		11,147,149		10,729,231		10,785,806		56,575		11,131,222		401,991		3.7%

		8000		REVENUE FROM FEDERAL SOURCES

		8513		Title I - Education of Disadvantaged Children		205,467		201,471		201,471		0		201,471		0		0.0%

				Other Federal Grants		180,208		227,048		317,048		90,000		317,048		90,000		39.6%

				TOTAL REVENUE FROM FEDERAL SOURCES		385,675		428,519		518,519		90,000		518,519		90,000		21.0%

				TOTAL REVENUES & FUND BALANCE		89,951,045		92,130,487		90,771,369		(1,359,118)		94,058,947		1,928,460		2.1%

												1,359,118





rev

				Budget over Budget Changes

																		DRAFT

		Tredyffrin/Easttown School District

		REVENUES

		2007-08 Budget

		CODE

				FUND BALANCE CONTRIBUTION		0		1,630,000		0		(1,630,000)		2,305,000		675,000		41.4%

		6000		REVENUE FROM LOCAL SOURCES

						A		B		C		C1		D		D-B		(D-B)/B

						2005-06		2006-07		2006-07		2006-07		2007-08		BUDGET		PERCENT

				DESCRIPTION		ACTUAL		BUDGET		PROJECTED		VARIANCE		BUDGET		CHANGE		CHANGE

		6100		Taxes Levied/Assessed by the LEA

		6111		Current Real Estate Taxes		69,424,150		72,445,484		72,577,406		131,922		73,035,592		590,108		0.8%

		6112		Interim Real Estate Taxes		525,673		713,754		475,614		(238,140)		670,562		(43,193)		-6.1%

		6113		Public Utility Realty Tax		119,231		100,000		116,711		16,711		120,000		20,000		20.0%

		6153		Transfer		4,460,738		2,497,048		2,511,382		14,334		2,398,120		(98,928)		-4.0%

		6154		Amusement		25,093		17,146		17,460		314		19,185		2,040		11.9%

		6410		Delinquencies on Taxes Levied/Assessed by the LEA		1,032,844		989,305		744,752		(244,553)		946,746		(42,559)		-4.3%

		6510		Earnings on Investments		2,056,068		1,860,000		2,250,000		390,000		2,174,000		314,000		16.9%

		6590				0		0		0		0		0

		6800		Revenue from Intermediate Sources		676,891		660,000		680,570		20,570		680,000		20,000		3.0%

		6900		Other Revenue from Local Sources		0		0		0		0		0		0

		6910		Rentals		40,080		40,000		43,150		3,150		40,000		0		0.0%

		6920		Contribution & Donation Private Sources		31,818		0		20,000		20,000		0		0

		6941		Tuition from Patrons		9,960		10,000		20,000		10,000		10,000		0		0.0%

		6944				0		0				0		0

		6990		Misc Revenue		15,675		10,000		10,000		0		10,000		0		0.0%

				TOTAL REVENUE FROM LOCAL SOURCES		78,418,221		79,342,737		79,467,044		124,307		80,104,206		761,469		1.0%		154000

		7000		REVENUE FROM STATE SOURCES

						A		B		C		C1		D		D-B		(D-B)/B

						2005-06		2006-07		2006-07		2006-07		2007-08		BUDGET		PERCENT

				DESCRIPTION		ACTUAL		BUDGET		PROJECTED		VARIANCE		BUDGET		CHANGE		CHANGE

		7100		Basic Instructional & Operating Subsidies

		7110		Basic Instructional Subsidy		2,732,535		2,793,617		2,933,319		139,702		2,991,319		197,702		7.1%

		7115		Read to Succeed		0		0		0		0		0		0

		7140		Charter School		21,160		41,369		50,100		8,731		60,000		18,631		45.0%

		7150		School performance incentive		0		0		0		0		0		0

		7160		Tuition for Orphans/Children Placed in Private Homes		75,823		50,000		78,963		28,963		64,552		14,552		29.1%

		7170		Instructional Support Teams		0		0		0		0		0		0

		7200		Subsidies for Specific Educational Progs		0		0		0		0		0		0

		7210		Homebound Instruction		172		100		100		0		100		0		0.0%

		7220				0		0		0		0		0

		7230		Alternate Education		36,035		23,023		30,780		7,757		30,780		7,757		33.7%

		7240		Driver Education - Student		0		0		0		0		0		0

		7270		Special Education of Exceptional Pupils		2,171,738		2,128,458		2,128,458		0		2,170,458		42,000		2.0%

		7300		Subsidies for Noneducational Progs		0		0		0		0		0		0

		7310		Transportation (Regular & Additional)		1,545,497		1,550,000		1,300,000		(250,000)		1,300,000		(250,000)		-16.1%

		7320		Rentals and Sinking Fund Payments		1,349,360		337,216		439,817		102,601		334,655		(2,561)		-0.8%

		7330		Health Services		145,379		145,000		145,000		0		145,000		0		0.0%

		7340		Reimbursement of Additional Basic Ed Subsidies		0		0		0		0		0		0

		7360		Safe Schools		39,331		0		0		0		0		0

		7500		Extra Grants		0		0		0		0		0		0

		7501		PA Accountability Grants		111,605		137,215		137,215		0		137,215		0		0.0%

		7502		Dual Enrollment		41,978		0		42,055		42,055		42,055		42,055

		7810		Social Security Subsidy		1,818,048		1,908,454		1,900,000		(8,454)		1,987,693		79,238		4.2%

		7820		Revenue for Retirement Payments		1,058,488		1,614,779		1,600,000		(14,779)		1,867,395		252,616		15.6%

				TOTAL REVENUE FROM STATE SOURCES		11,147,149		10,729,231		10,785,806		56,575		11,131,222		401,991		3.7%

		8000		REVENUE FROM FEDERAL SOURCES

		8513		Title I - Education of Disadvantaged Children		205,467		201,471		201,471		0		201,471		0		0.0%

				Other Federal Grants		180,208		227,048		317,048		90,000		317,048		90,000		39.6%

				TOTAL REVENUE FROM FEDERAL SOURCES		385,675		428,519		518,519		90,000		518,519		90,000		21.0%

				TOTAL REVENUES & FUND BALANCE		89,951,045		92,130,487		90,771,369		(1,359,118)		94,058,947		1,928,460		2.1%

												1,359,118
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exp

						Budget over Budget Changes

														DRAFT

				Tredyffrin/Easttown School District

				2007-08 Expenditure Budget

								A		B		C		D		(D-B)/B

								2005-06		2006-07		2006-07		2007-08		PERCENT

								ACTUAL		BUDGET		PROJECTED		BUDGET		CHANGE

				TOTAL REVENUES AND FUND BALANCE SOURCES				89,951,045		92,130,487		90,771,369		94,058,947		2.1%

				Expenditures

				100		Salaries		48,911,261		50,400,409		50,663,950		52,755,430		4.7%		2,355,021

																		0

				200		Benefits		12,693,352		14,492,755		13,992,062		15,633,440		7.9%		1,140,686

																		0

				300		Purchased Professional		4,102,534		4,438,612		4,407,355		4,892,444		10.2%		453,832

						Contracted Services												0

						(Auditors, Engineers, Solicitor,												0

						Psychologists, Special Education												0

						Programs/Services, Dentists, etc.)												0

																		0

				400		Purchased Property Services		2,864,689		2,826,237		2,935,062		2,645,502		-6.4%		(180,735)

						(Maintenance Agreements/Utilities,												0

						Rentals, Contracted Repairs for												0

						Buildings, Equipment, Vehicles, etc.)												0

																		0

				500		Other Purchased Services		6,133,758		7,267,800		7,005,292		7,699,037		5.9%		431,237

						(Vo-Tech, Special Education Tuition,												0

						Property & Liability Insurance, Advertising,												0

						Postage, Contracted Buses, IU, Phone, etc.)												0

																		0

				600		Supplies		4,158,947		3,737,655		3,738,739		4,221,911		13.0%		484,256

						(Books, Natural Gas, Diesel)												0

																		0

				700		Land/Buildings/Equipment		1,006,454		838,556		837,455		957,154		14.1%		118,597

																		0

				800		Other Objects		2,391,606		2,818,463		2,818,529		2,851,840		1.2%		33,377

						(Debt Interest/Dues/Fees)												0

																		0

				900		Other Financing Uses (Debt Principal/		3,765,000		3,680,000		3,680,000		3,810,000		3.5%		130,000

						Fund Transfers)												0

																		0

						Total Funded Expenditures Before												0

						Additional Authorized Spending		$86,027,600		$90,500,487		$90,078,446		$95,466,758		5.5%		4,966,271

																		0

																		0

						Proposed Additional Authorized Spending												0

				900		Capital Reserve Transfers								0				0

				800		Budgetary Reserve/Contingency				1,630,000				1,030,000		-36.8%		(600,000)

																		0

						Total Funded Expenditures				92,130,487				96,496,758		4.7%		4,366,271

																		0

						Revenue Sources Minus Expenditures								-2,437,811				(2,437,811)

																		4,366,271
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												DRAFT

				Tredyffrin/Easttown School District

				2007-08 Budget

				Summary of Major Changes

				Expenditures						A		B		C

										Increase/(Decrease)		Millage		% of Increase

		1		100		Salary Increase				$2,355,021		0.51		59%

		2		200		Health Care Insurance Premium				447,972		0.10		11%				300,000.00

		3		200		Workermen's Compensation Insurance				11,250		0.00		0%

		4		200		Mandated Social Security Taxes*				176,232		0.02		2%

		5		200		Mandated State Retirement Rate*				505,232		0.05		6%

		6		300+500		Special Education - Federal Mandate				330,000		0.07		8%

		7		300		Voc Tech and Approved Private School Tuition				108,000		0.02		3%

		8		300		Legal Services				100,000		0.02		2%

		9		400		Deferred Maintenance				(240,000)		(0.05)		-6%				240,000.00

		10		500		Charter Schools Tuition - State Mandate				21,000		0.00		1%

		11		500		Contracted Transportation - Contract Increase plus additional runs				360,000		0.08		9%

		12		400+600		Utilities, Natural Gas				40,000		0.01		1%

		13		600		General Supplies				320,000		0.07		8%				50,000.00

		14		600		Textbooks				151,000		0.03		4%

		15		700		Equipment - New				78,000		0.02		2%

		16		700		Equipment - Replacement				56,000		0.01		1%

		17		800		CHS Club Sports Stipends				60,000		0.01		1%

		18		800		Budgetary Reserve & Contingency				(600,000)		(0.13)		-15%

		19		800+900		Debt Service (2006 Issuance of $9,995,000 in Bank Qualified Bonds)				98,858		0.02		2%

		20		100-900		Net Change in All Other Budget Areas				(12,293)		(0.00)		-0%				92,000.00

																		63,000.00

		21				Total Changes in Budget				$4,366,271		0.87		100%				$745,000

				* The millage impact for mandated SS taxes and PSERS reflects the net effect of state subsidies received (50%) over expenditures.
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2017-18 Local Effort Capacity Index*

A B C D
Local Effort Equalized Mills Earned
District Capacity Index (3-yr avg) I ncome Tax

Avon Grove 1.12 19.0 No
Coatesville 1.16 24.0 Yes
Downingtown 1.01 20.4 Yes
Great Valley 0.82 13.6 No
Kennett 121 21.0 Yes
Octorara 1.39 25.1 Yes
Owen J. Roberts 1.08 22.3 Yes
Oxford 141 21.1 Yes
Phoenixville 1.01 20.9 Yes
TE 0.75 12.3 No
Unionville/Chadds 0.87 17.6 No
West Chester 0.79 139 Yes
Chester County Average 11 19.3
Radnor Township 0.87 14.0 No
Lower M erion 0.68 16.1 No

14
* Source : Pa Dept.of Education. Used in Basic Education Funding Formula is the sum of the local effort index and local capacity index
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		BUDGET CHANGES

		FY 2006-07

		AS OF 4/10/06

		3.9% TAX INCREASE - REQ'D BUDGET CHANGES

		START OF BUDGETING PROCESS, FEB 2006		A				3,000,000.00

								TOTAL

		REVENUE ENHANCEMENTS

		REGULAR TAXES				3,424,399.14

		VARIABLE REVENUE - TRANSFERS				128,844.22

		INTEREST INCOME (ROI FM 4.3% TO 4.5%)				75,000.00

		IDEA REVENUE				30,000.00

		ACCOUNTIBILITY BLOCK GRANT				137,215.00

		SS + PSERS SUBSIDIES (SALARY ADJUSTMENTS)				244,256.59		4,039,714.95		-0.1407679334

		EXPENDITURE CUTS (ADDS)

		CHS				278,021.94

		CURRICULUM				273,304.57

		STUDENT SERVICES				(33,496.00)

		STUDENT SERVICES -APS				(39,200.00)

		STUDENT SERVICES - CCIU				(30,756.00)

		STUDENT SERVICES - 564				(19,674.00)

		STUDENT SERVICES -563+590				(46,000.00)

		PHONE NOTIFICATION SYSTEM				(11,700.00)

		TRANSPORTATION (CPI REDUCED FM 7% TO 4%)				522,518.00

		TRANSPORTATION (CHANGE SCHOOL DAYS FM 182 TO 181)				14,099.00				0

		TRANSPORTATION (CPI REDUCED TO 3.75%)				127,489.00

		TRANSPORTATION (CPI REDUCED TO 3.25%)				12,981.00

		MAINTENANCE				595,773.83				0

		TRANSPORTATION - CCIU CHARGE BACK				90,286.64

		BUSINESS OFFICE - DP				158,470.00

		BUSINESS OFFICE - DISAASTER RECOVERY SYSTEM				(25,000.00)

		BUSINESS OFFICE - BOB PLYLER				(12,000.00)

		BUSINESS OFFICE - INSURANCE CONSULTANT				(18,000.00)

		DEBT SERVICE				(340,000.00)

		TV VIDEO TECHNICIAN				(51,000.00)

		SALARY+BENEFITS - TEACHER RETIREES +OTHERS				(1,735,172.06)		(289,054.08)		8000

		TOTAL REVENUE/EXPENDITURES BUDGET CHANGES		B				3,750,660.87

		BUDGET CHANGES NEEDED - 3.9% TAX INCREASE		A-B				(750,660.87)		0.00

		PENDING ADDS/CUTS

		HEALTH CARE PREPAYMENT DISCOUNT

		TRANSPORTATION

		MAINTENANCE

		DEBT SERVICE

		ESL

		WORKSHOP

		RETIRED ADM SUPPLEMENTAL PENSION

		RETIRED TEEA/TENIG SICK DAY PAYOFF

		OTHER

						0.00
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										Tredyffrin/Easttown School District

										Proposed 2007-08 Budget Summary

														2007-08		% Incr Over

														Budget		2006-07

										Revenue

										Local Sources (Tax at current 15.73 mils)				$80,104,206

										State Sources				11,131,222

										Federal Sources				518,519

										Total Revenue				$91,753,947		1.4%

										Expenditures				$96,496,758		4.7%

										Revenue/Expenditures Imbalance				($4,742,811)

										Revenue and Other Sources to Cover Imbalance

										Proposed Local Tax Increase from Millage Increase				$2,437,811		3.37%

										Proposed Use of Fund balance Transfer

										Budgetary Reserve/Contingency*				1,275,000

										Watch Position Contingency				530,000

										Current Portion of Vested Employee Obligations				500,000

														$4,742,811

										* Contingencies are a non-taxed, pre-authorization to spend for unforeseen or uncertain situations that are

										not likely to result in actual expenditures

										Local, State and Federal Sources (as above)				$91,753,947

										Proposed Local Tax Increase from Millage Increase				2,437,811		3.37%

										Fund Balance Transfer for Reserve/Contingency				2,305,000

										Total				$96,496,758

										Tax Change Summary

												A		B		C

												2010-2011		% Incr Over

				A		B		B		C		E		D

				District		Millage Rate		Local Effort Capacity Index		Equalized Mills         (3-yr avg)				Earned Income Tax

		1		Avon Grove		26.1800		1.12		19.0		$4,399		No

		2		Coatesville		29.4900		1.16		24.0		$3,451		Yes

		3		Downingtown		26.7280		1.01		20.4		$4,657		Yes

		4		Great Valley		19.0300		0.82		13.6		$4,162		No

		5		Kennett		25.7293		1.21		21.0		$4,925		Yes

		6		Octorara		35.2800		1.39		25.1		$4,371		Yes

		7		Owen J. Roberts		26.8200		1.08		22.3		$4,936		Yes

		8		Oxford		29.5480		1.41		21.1		$3,904		Yes

		9		Phoenixville		27.7800		1.01		20.9		$3,710		Yes

		10		TE		18.6474		0.75		12.3		$4,710		No

		11		Unionville/Chadds		24.5300		0.87		17.6		$6,500		No

		12		West Chester		18.3600		0.79		13.9		$3,487		Yes

				Chester County Average		25.6769		1.1		19.3

		13										$4,434

				Radnor Township		21.1439		0.87		14.0		$0		No

		14		Lower Merion		23.0270		0.68		16.1		$0		No

		15

														2003-04		5.37%
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																DRAFT

				Impact of PSERS Contribution Rates on Budget

												2006-07				2007-08				Budget

				T/E Expenditure Budget								Budget				Budget				Effect

				Salaries eligible for PSERS								$49,993,155				$52,381,342

				District PSERS Contribution Rate								6.46%				7.13%

				District Budgeted Expenditure Amount								$3,229,558				$3,734,790				$505,232

				T/E Revenue Budget

				State Share of PSERS ( .5 of District Contribution)*								$1,614,779				$1,867,395				$252,616

				Net Effect on T/E 2007-08 Revenue/Expenditure Imbalance																$252,616

																										0.00

		Note:		PSERS projected future employer contribution rate based on actuarial assumptions as follows:

				2007-08		7.13%						2012-13				22.52%

				2008-09		6.78%						2013-14				21.57%

				2009-10		5.83%						2014-15				20.24%

				2010-11		5.50%						2015-16				19.89%

				2011-12		5.46%						2016-17				19.52%

		*		By way of explanation, the effect of the PSERS increase from 6.46% to 7.13% is a $505,232

				increase in our total contribution to PSERS next year compared to this year.  At the same

				time, there will be corresponding increase of $252,616 in our revenues next year compared

				to this year.  The net effect of our revenue/expenditure imbalance that must be covered

				by increased property tax will be $252,616 more than it would have been without the PSERS

				contribution increases.
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sources

				Budget over Budget Changes

																		DRAFT

		Tredyffrin/Easttown School District

		REVENUES

		2007-08 Budget

						A		B		C		C1		D		D-B		(D-B)/B

						2005-06		2006-07		2006-07		2006-07		2007-08		BUDGET		PERCENT

				DESCRIPTION		ACTUAL		BUDGET		PROJECTED		VARIANCE		BUDGET		CHANGE		CHANGE

				FUND BALANCE		0		1,630,000		0		(1,630,000)		2,305,000		675,000		41.4%		775000

				CONTRIBUTION

				REVENUE

				LOCAL SOURCES		78,418,221		79,342,737		79,467,044		124,307		80,104,206		761,469		1.0%		154,000

				STATE SOURCES		11,147,149		10,729,231		10,785,806		56,575		11,131,222		401,991		3.7%		100,000

				FEDERAL SOURCES		385,675		428,519		518,519		90,000		518,519		90,000		21.0%

				TOTAL REVENUE &		89,951,045		92,130,487		90,771,369		(1,359,118)		94,058,947		1,928,460		2.1%		1,029,000

				FUND BALANCE

		6100		Taxes Levied/Assessed by the LEA																(1,029,000)

		6111		Current Real Estate Taxes		69,424,150		72,445,484		72,577,406		131,922		73,035,592		590,108		0.8%

		6112		Interim Real Estate Taxes		525,673		713,754		475,614		(238,140)		670,562		(43,193)		-6.1%

		6113		Public Utility Realty Tax		119,231		100,000		116,711		16,711		120,000		20,000		20.0%

		6153		Transfer		4,460,738		2,497,048		2,511,382		14,334		2,398,120		(98,928)		-4.0%

		6154		Amusement		25,093		17,146		17,460		314		19,185		2,040		11.9%

		6410		Delinquencies on Taxes Levied/Assessed by the LEA		1,032,844		989,305		744,752		(244,553)		946,746		(42,559)		-4.3%

		6510		Earnings on Investments		2,056,068		1,860,000		2,250,000		390,000		2,174,000		314,000		16.9%

		6590				0		0		0		0		0

		6800		Revenue from Intermediate Sources		676,891		660,000		680,570		20,570		680,000		20,000		3.0%

		6900		Other Revenue from Local Sources		0		0		0		0		0		0

		6910		Rentals		40,080		40,000		43,150		3,150		40,000		0		0.0%

		6920		Contribution & Donation Private Sources		31,818		0		20,000		20,000		0		0

		6941		Tuition from Patrons		9,960		10,000		20,000		10,000		10,000		0		0.0%

		6944				0		0				0		0

		6990		Misc Revenue		15,675		10,000		10,000		0		10,000		0		0.0%

				TOTAL REVENUE FROM LOCAL SOURCES		78,418,221		79,342,737		79,467,044		124,307		80,104,206		761,469		1.0%		154000

		7000		REVENUE FROM STATE SOURCES

						A		B		C		C1		D		D-B		(D-B)/B

						2005-06		2006-07		2006-07		2006-07		2007-08		BUDGET		PERCENT

				DESCRIPTION		ACTUAL		BUDGET		PROJECTED		VARIANCE		BUDGET		CHANGE		CHANGE

		7100		Basic Instructional & Operating Subsidies

		7110		Basic Instructional Subsidy		2,732,535		2,793,617		2,933,319		139,702		2,991,319		197,702		7.1%

		7115		Read to Succeed		0		0		0		0		0		0

		7140		Charter School		21,160		41,369		50,100		8,731		60,000		18,631		45.0%

		7150		School performance incentive		0		0		0		0		0		0

		7160		Tuition for Orphans/Children Placed in Private Homes		75,823		50,000		78,963		28,963		64,552		14,552		29.1%

		7170		Instructional Support Teams		0		0		0		0		0		0

		7200		Subsidies for Specific Educational Progs		0		0		0		0		0		0

		7210		Homebound Instruction		172		100		100		0		100		0		0.0%

		7220				0		0		0		0		0

		7230		Alternate Education		36,035		23,023		30,780		7,757		30,780		7,757		33.7%

		7240		Driver Education - Student		0		0		0		0		0		0

		7270		Special Education of Exceptional Pupils		2,171,738		2,128,458		2,128,458		0		2,170,458		42,000		2.0%

		7300		Subsidies for Noneducational Progs		0		0		0		0		0		0

		7310		Transportation (Regular & Additional)		1,545,497		1,550,000		1,300,000		(250,000)		1,300,000		(250,000)		-16.1%

		7320		Rentals and Sinking Fund Payments		1,349,360		337,216		439,817		102,601		334,655		(2,561)		-0.8%

		7330		Health Services		145,379		145,000		145,000		0		145,000		0		0.0%

		7340		Reimbursement of Additional Basic Ed Subsidies		0		0		0		0		0		0

		7360		Safe Schools		39,331		0		0		0		0		0

		7500		Extra Grants		0		0		0		0		0		0

		7501		PA Accountability Grants		111,605		137,215		137,215		0		137,215		0		0.0%

		7502		Dual Enrollment		41,978		0		42,055		42,055		42,055		42,055

		7810		Social Security Subsidy		1,818,048		1,908,454		1,900,000		(8,454)		1,987,693		79,238		4.2%

		7820		Revenue for Retirement Payments		1,058,488		1,614,779		1,600,000		(14,779)		1,867,395		252,616		15.6%

				TOTAL REVENUE FROM STATE SOURCES		11,147,149		10,729,231		10,785,806		56,575		11,131,222		401,991		3.7%

		8000		REVENUE FROM FEDERAL SOURCES

		8513		Title I - Education of Disadvantaged Children		205,467		201,471		201,471		0		201,471		0		0.0%

				Other Federal Grants		180,208		227,048		317,048		90,000		317,048		90,000		39.6%

				TOTAL REVENUE FROM FEDERAL SOURCES		385,675		428,519		518,519		90,000		518,519		90,000		21.0%

				TOTAL REVENUES & FUND BALANCE		89,951,045		92,130,487		90,771,369		(1,359,118)		94,058,947		1,928,460		2.1%

												1,359,118





rev

				Budget over Budget Changes

																		DRAFT

		Tredyffrin/Easttown School District

		REVENUES

		2007-08 Budget

		CODE

				FUND BALANCE CONTRIBUTION		0		1,630,000		0		(1,630,000)		2,305,000		675,000		41.4%

		6000		REVENUE FROM LOCAL SOURCES

						A		B		C		C1		D		D-B		(D-B)/B

						2005-06		2006-07		2006-07		2006-07		2007-08		BUDGET		PERCENT

				DESCRIPTION		ACTUAL		BUDGET		PROJECTED		VARIANCE		BUDGET		CHANGE		CHANGE

		6100		Taxes Levied/Assessed by the LEA

		6111		Current Real Estate Taxes		69,424,150		72,445,484		72,577,406		131,922		73,035,592		590,108		0.8%

		6112		Interim Real Estate Taxes		525,673		713,754		475,614		(238,140)		670,562		(43,193)		-6.1%

		6113		Public Utility Realty Tax		119,231		100,000		116,711		16,711		120,000		20,000		20.0%

		6153		Transfer		4,460,738		2,497,048		2,511,382		14,334		2,398,120		(98,928)		-4.0%

		6154		Amusement		25,093		17,146		17,460		314		19,185		2,040		11.9%

		6410		Delinquencies on Taxes Levied/Assessed by the LEA		1,032,844		989,305		744,752		(244,553)		946,746		(42,559)		-4.3%

		6510		Earnings on Investments		2,056,068		1,860,000		2,250,000		390,000		2,174,000		314,000		16.9%

		6590				0		0		0		0		0

		6800		Revenue from Intermediate Sources		676,891		660,000		680,570		20,570		680,000		20,000		3.0%

		6900		Other Revenue from Local Sources		0		0		0		0		0		0

		6910		Rentals		40,080		40,000		43,150		3,150		40,000		0		0.0%

		6920		Contribution & Donation Private Sources		31,818		0		20,000		20,000		0		0

		6941		Tuition from Patrons		9,960		10,000		20,000		10,000		10,000		0		0.0%

		6944				0		0				0		0

		6990		Misc Revenue		15,675		10,000		10,000		0		10,000		0		0.0%

				TOTAL REVENUE FROM LOCAL SOURCES		78,418,221		79,342,737		79,467,044		124,307		80,104,206		761,469		1.0%		154000

		7000		REVENUE FROM STATE SOURCES

						A		B		C		C1		D		D-B		(D-B)/B

						2005-06		2006-07		2006-07		2006-07		2007-08		BUDGET		PERCENT

				DESCRIPTION		ACTUAL		BUDGET		PROJECTED		VARIANCE		BUDGET		CHANGE		CHANGE

		7100		Basic Instructional & Operating Subsidies

		7110		Basic Instructional Subsidy		2,732,535		2,793,617		2,933,319		139,702		2,991,319		197,702		7.1%

		7115		Read to Succeed		0		0		0		0		0		0

		7140		Charter School		21,160		41,369		50,100		8,731		60,000		18,631		45.0%

		7150		School performance incentive		0		0		0		0		0		0

		7160		Tuition for Orphans/Children Placed in Private Homes		75,823		50,000		78,963		28,963		64,552		14,552		29.1%

		7170		Instructional Support Teams		0		0		0		0		0		0

		7200		Subsidies for Specific Educational Progs		0		0		0		0		0		0

		7210		Homebound Instruction		172		100		100		0		100		0		0.0%

		7220				0		0		0		0		0

		7230		Alternate Education		36,035		23,023		30,780		7,757		30,780		7,757		33.7%

		7240		Driver Education - Student		0		0		0		0		0		0

		7270		Special Education of Exceptional Pupils		2,171,738		2,128,458		2,128,458		0		2,170,458		42,000		2.0%

		7300		Subsidies for Noneducational Progs		0		0		0		0		0		0

		7310		Transportation (Regular & Additional)		1,545,497		1,550,000		1,300,000		(250,000)		1,300,000		(250,000)		-16.1%

		7320		Rentals and Sinking Fund Payments		1,349,360		337,216		439,817		102,601		334,655		(2,561)		-0.8%

		7330		Health Services		145,379		145,000		145,000		0		145,000		0		0.0%

		7340		Reimbursement of Additional Basic Ed Subsidies		0		0		0		0		0		0

		7360		Safe Schools		39,331		0		0		0		0		0

		7500		Extra Grants		0		0		0		0		0		0

		7501		PA Accountability Grants		111,605		137,215		137,215		0		137,215		0		0.0%

		7502		Dual Enrollment		41,978		0		42,055		42,055		42,055		42,055

		7810		Social Security Subsidy		1,818,048		1,908,454		1,900,000		(8,454)		1,987,693		79,238		4.2%

		7820		Revenue for Retirement Payments		1,058,488		1,614,779		1,600,000		(14,779)		1,867,395		252,616		15.6%

				TOTAL REVENUE FROM STATE SOURCES		11,147,149		10,729,231		10,785,806		56,575		11,131,222		401,991		3.7%

		8000		REVENUE FROM FEDERAL SOURCES

		8513		Title I - Education of Disadvantaged Children		205,467		201,471		201,471		0		201,471		0		0.0%

				Other Federal Grants		180,208		227,048		317,048		90,000		317,048		90,000		39.6%

				TOTAL REVENUE FROM FEDERAL SOURCES		385,675		428,519		518,519		90,000		518,519		90,000		21.0%

				TOTAL REVENUES & FUND BALANCE		89,951,045		92,130,487		90,771,369		(1,359,118)		94,058,947		1,928,460		2.1%

												1,359,118
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						Budget over Budget Changes

														DRAFT

				Tredyffrin/Easttown School District

				2007-08 Expenditure Budget

								A		B		C		D		(D-B)/B

								2005-06		2006-07		2006-07		2007-08		PERCENT

								ACTUAL		BUDGET		PROJECTED		BUDGET		CHANGE

				TOTAL REVENUES AND FUND BALANCE SOURCES				89,951,045		92,130,487		90,771,369		94,058,947		2.1%

				Expenditures

				100		Salaries		48,911,261		50,400,409		50,663,950		52,755,430		4.7%		2,355,021

																		0

				200		Benefits		12,693,352		14,492,755		13,992,062		15,633,440		7.9%		1,140,686

																		0

				300		Purchased Professional		4,102,534		4,438,612		4,407,355		4,892,444		10.2%		453,832

						Contracted Services												0

						(Auditors, Engineers, Solicitor,												0

						Psychologists, Special Education												0

						Programs/Services, Dentists, etc.)												0

																		0

				400		Purchased Property Services		2,864,689		2,826,237		2,935,062		2,645,502		-6.4%		(180,735)

						(Maintenance Agreements/Utilities,												0

						Rentals, Contracted Repairs for												0

						Buildings, Equipment, Vehicles, etc.)												0

																		0

				500		Other Purchased Services		6,133,758		7,267,800		7,005,292		7,699,037		5.9%		431,237

						(Vo-Tech, Special Education Tuition,												0

						Property & Liability Insurance, Advertising,												0

						Postage, Contracted Buses, IU, Phone, etc.)												0

																		0

				600		Supplies		4,158,947		3,737,655		3,738,739		4,221,911		13.0%		484,256

						(Books, Natural Gas, Diesel)												0

																		0

				700		Land/Buildings/Equipment		1,006,454		838,556		837,455		957,154		14.1%		118,597

																		0

				800		Other Objects		2,391,606		2,818,463		2,818,529		2,851,840		1.2%		33,377

						(Debt Interest/Dues/Fees)												0

																		0

				900		Other Financing Uses (Debt Principal/		3,765,000		3,680,000		3,680,000		3,810,000		3.5%		130,000

						Fund Transfers)												0

																		0

						Total Funded Expenditures Before												0

						Additional Authorized Spending		$86,027,600		$90,500,487		$90,078,446		$95,466,758		5.5%		4,966,271

																		0

																		0

						Proposed Additional Authorized Spending												0

				900		Capital Reserve Transfers								0				0

				800		Budgetary Reserve/Contingency				1,630,000				1,030,000		-36.8%		(600,000)

																		0

						Total Funded Expenditures				92,130,487				96,496,758		4.7%		4,366,271

																		0

						Revenue Sources Minus Expenditures								-2,437,811				(2,437,811)

																		4,366,271
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												DRAFT

				Tredyffrin/Easttown School District

				2007-08 Budget

				Summary of Major Changes

				Expenditures						A		B		C

										Increase/(Decrease)		Millage		% of Increase

		1		100		Salary Increase				$2,355,021		0.51		59%

		2		200		Health Care Insurance Premium				447,972		0.10		11%				300,000.00

		3		200		Workermen's Compensation Insurance				11,250		0.00		0%

		4		200		Mandated Social Security Taxes*				176,232		0.02		2%

		5		200		Mandated State Retirement Rate*				505,232		0.05		6%

		6		300+500		Special Education - Federal Mandate				330,000		0.07		8%

		7		300		Voc Tech and Approved Private School Tuition				108,000		0.02		3%

		8		300		Legal Services				100,000		0.02		2%

		9		400		Deferred Maintenance				(240,000)		(0.05)		-6%				240,000.00

		10		500		Charter Schools Tuition - State Mandate				21,000		0.00		1%

		11		500		Contracted Transportation - Contract Increase plus additional runs				360,000		0.08		9%

		12		400+600		Utilities, Natural Gas				40,000		0.01		1%

		13		600		General Supplies				320,000		0.07		8%				50,000.00

		14		600		Textbooks				151,000		0.03		4%

		15		700		Equipment - New				78,000		0.02		2%

		16		700		Equipment - Replacement				56,000		0.01		1%

		17		800		CHS Club Sports Stipends				60,000		0.01		1%

		18		800		Budgetary Reserve & Contingency				(600,000)		(0.13)		-15%

		19		800+900		Debt Service (2006 Issuance of $9,995,000 in Bank Qualified Bonds)				98,858		0.02		2%

		20		100-900		Net Change in All Other Budget Areas				(12,293)		(0.00)		-0%				92,000.00

																		63,000.00

		21				Total Changes in Budget				$4,366,271		0.87		100%				$745,000

				* The millage impact for mandated SS taxes and PSERS reflects the net effect of state subsidies received (50%) over expenditures.
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Act 1 Index— Updated Future Growth Prediction .

IFO* Projections - January 2018 IFO* Projections — March 2019
02019 — 2020 2.7% 02019 — 2020 2.3% ACTUAL
02020 — 2021 2.8% 02020 — 2021 2.3%

02021 — 2022 3.3% 02021 — 2022 2.8%

02022 — 2023 3.4% 02022 — 2023 3.0%

* Independent Fiscal Office of the State of Pennsylvania
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Act 1 Index—Future Growth Prediction

Table 3: Act 1 Index History
and Forecast

Fiscal Base Weighted
Year SAWW! ECl® Index? Index+*
2020-21 20 2.6 2.3 2.6
2007-08 2.8% 4.0% 3.4% 4.3%
2008-09 4.3 4.5 4.4 4.9 202122 28 29 28 32
2009-10 4.6 3.6 4.1 4.6 2022-23 3.0 3.0 3.0 34
2010-11 2.7 3.0 28 3.3 2023-24 3.5 30 3.2 3.6
2011-12 0.9 1.9 1.4 2.0 .
2012-13 21 13 17 19 IStatewide Average Weekly Wage.
2013-14 2.0 1.4 1.7 1.9 *Employment Cost Index.
201315 z6 1.6 Z1 25 3 Average of the SAWW and ECL
2015-16 2.4 1.4 1.9 2.5
2016-17 95 59 54 97 * Average of the index for each school district weighted by
property tax collections.
2017-18 2.6 A2 2.4 2.9
2018-19 29 26 24 27 Sources: Pennsylvania Department of Education, Pennsyl-
2019-20 2.2 2.4 23 2.6 vania Department of Labor and Industry and I11S Markit.

Weighted index calculated by the IFO.

SOURCE: IFO Property Tax Forecast, March 2019
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Act 1 Index—Future Growth Prediction



SOURCE: IFO Property Tax Forecast, March 2019
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Table 3: Act 1 Index History

and Forecast

Fiscal Base Weighted

Year SAWW! EcE: Index3 ln(}i;ex4
2007-08 2.8% 4.0% 3.4% 4.3%
2008-09 4.3 4.5 4.4 49
2009-10 4.6 3.6 4.1 4.6
2010-11 2.7 3.0 2.8 3.3
2011-12 0.9 1.9 1.4 2.0
2012-13 2.1 1.3 1.7 1.9
2013-14 2.0 1.4 1.7 1.9
2014-15 2.6 1.6 2.1 2.5
2015-16 2.4 1.4 1.9 2.5
2016-17 2.5 2.2 2.4 2.7
2017-18 2.6 2.3 2.4 29
2018-19 2.2 2.6 2.4 2.7
2019-20 2.2 2.4 2.3 2.6






image4.PNG

2020-21 2.0 2.6 23 2.6

2021-22 2.8 29 2.8 B2
2022-23 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.4
2023-24 3.5 3.0 B2 3.6

1Statewide Average Weekly Wage.
2Employment Cost Index.
3 Average of the SAWW and ECL

4 Average of the index for each school district weighted by
property tax collections.

Sources: Pennsylvania Department of Education, Pennsyl-
vania Department of Labor and Industry and IHS Markit.
Weighted index calculated by the IFO.







PSERS Impact on TESD Budget

Fiscal Year

2018-2019 33.43% 16.72% $9.7 million
2019-2020 34.29% 17.15% $10.46 million
2020-2021 34.77% 17.39% $10.64 million
2021-2022 35.19% 17.60% $10.77 million
2022-2023 35.84% 17.92% $10.97 million
2023-2024 36.30% 18.15% $11.1 million

* Source: PSERS (Dec 2018)
17



Expenditure History

Draft

100
200
230
300
400
500
600
700
800
832/912
900

Salaries

Benefits

PSERS Expenditures

Pur chased Pr ofessional Services

Pur chased Pr operty Services

Other Purchased Services

Supplies

Equi pment

Other

Debt Service

Gen Fund Transfer to Other Funds
Total Expenditures

A B C D E
Actual Actual Actual Projection Prelim Budget
2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018 2018-2019 2019-2020

$56,292,890 $57,397,112 $58,469,805 $60,109,602 $61,974,099
$15,401,730 $16,516,485 $17,465,638 $16,909,967 $17,859,871
$14,236,480 $16,753,061 $18,567,711 $19,479,575 $20,793,318
$11,207,523 $11,018,051 $15,505,331 $16,161,469 $17,132,230
$2,991,989 $3,430,618 $2,893,622 $3,818,763 $3,852,905
$10,940,398 $11,653,988 $12,002,863 $12,742,431 $13,546,295
$3,852,175 $3,866,881 $3,922,506 $4,853,405 $4,149,040
$1,412,258 $1,434,373 $1,228,569 $1,464,988 $1,847,567
$124,098 $85,671 $109,996 $135,525 $145,905
$6,435,426 $6,860,542 $6,740,525 $6,746,084 $6,770,063
$1,513,628 $2,230,075 $3,284,344 $1,439,830 $1,600,000
$124,408,595 $131,246,857 $140,190,909 $143,861,639 $149,671,293
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Sheet1

						A		B		C		D		E

						Actual		Actual		Actual		Projection		Prelim Budget

				Expenditures		2015-2016		2016-2017		2017-2018		2018-2019		2019-2020

		100		Salaries		$56,292,890		$57,397,112		$58,469,805		$60,109,602		$61,974,099

		200		Benefits		$15,401,730		$16,516,485		$17,465,638		$16,909,967		$17,859,871

		230		PSERS Expenditures		$14,236,480		$16,753,061		$18,567,711		$19,479,575		$20,793,318

		300		Purchased Professional Services		$11,207,523		$11,018,051		$15,505,331		$16,161,469		$17,132,230

		400		Purchased Property Services		$2,991,989		$3,430,618		$2,893,622		$3,818,763		$3,852,905

		500		Other Purchased Services		$10,940,398		$11,653,988		$12,002,863		$12,742,431		$13,546,295

		600		Supplies		$3,852,175		$3,866,881		$3,922,506		$4,853,405		$4,149,040

		700		Equipment		$1,412,258		$1,434,373		$1,228,569		$1,464,988		$1,847,567

		800		Other		$124,098		$85,671		$109,996		$135,525		$145,905

		832/912		Debt Service		$6,435,426		$6,860,542		$6,740,525		$6,746,084		$6,770,063

		900		Gen Fund Transfer to Other Funds		$1,513,628		$2,230,075		$3,284,344		$1,439,830		$1,600,000

				Total Expenditures		$124,408,595		$131,246,857		$140,190,909		$143,861,639		$149,671,293

						Budgeted Deficit after Tax Increase				($1,171,891)		($1,654,836)

		16		Debt Service				$6,439,050		$6,438,225		($825)		-0.0%

		17		General Fund Transfer to Other Funds				$1,500,482		$1,545,496		$45,014		3.0%

		18		Total Expenditures				$149,797,050		$158,366,172		$152,037,419		101.5%

		19		Revenue/Expenditures Imbalance				($146,366,432)		($155,472,551)

												$0
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Expenditures and Variances Drait
A B C D E
Budget Projection Prelim Budget Variance - $ Variance - %

100 Salaries $59,887,002 $60,109,602 $61,974,099 $1,864,497 3.10%
200 Benefits $15,630,267 $16,909,967 $17,859,871 $949,904 5.62%
230 PSERS Expenditur es $19,458,875 $19,479,575 $20,793,318 $1,313,743 6.74%
300 Pur chased Professional Services $16,161,469 $16,161,469 $17,132,230 $970,761 6.01%
400 Pur chased Pr operty Services $3,818,763 $3,818,763 $3,852,905 $34,142 0.89%
500 Other Purchased Services $12,742,431 $12,742,431 $13,546,295 $803,864 6.31%
600  Supplies $4,853,405 $4,853,405 $4,149,040 ($704,365) -14.51%
700 Equipment $1,464,988 $1,464,988 $1,847,567 $382,579 26.11%
800 Other $135,525 $135,525 $145,905 $10,380 7.66%
832/912 Delt Service $6,746,084 $6,746,084 $6,770,063 $23,979 0.36%
900 Gen Fund Transfer to Other Funds $1,439,830 $1,439,830 $1,600,000 $160,170 11.12%

Total Expenditures $142,338,639 $143,861,639 $149,671,293 $5,809,654 4.04%
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Sheet1

						A		B		C		D		E

						Budget		Projection		Prelim Budget		Variance  - $		Variance  - %

				Expenditure		2018-2019		2018-2019		2019-2020		(C - B)		(D / B)

		1		Local		$102,797,967		$102,849,267		$107,893,262		$5,043,995		4.9%

		2		State		$12,079,489		$12,253,287		$12,110,386		($142,901)		-1.2%

		3		PSERS State Subsidy		$7,249,691		$7,161,189		$8,392,856		$1,231,667		17.2%

		4		Federal		$592,178		$577,696		$575,946		($1,750)		-0.3%

		5		Total Revenues		$122,719,325		$122,841,439		$128,972,450		$6,131,011		5.0%

		100		Salaries		$59,887,002		$60,109,602		$61,974,099		$1,864,497		3.10%

		200		Benefits		$15,630,267		$16,909,967		$17,859,871		$949,904		5.62%

		230		PSERS Expenditures		$19,458,875		$19,479,575		$20,793,318		$1,313,743		6.74%

		300		Purchased Professional Services		$16,161,469		$16,161,469		$17,132,230		$970,761		6.01%

		400		Purchased Property Services		$3,818,763		$3,818,763		$3,852,905		$34,142		0.89%

		500		Other Purchased Services		$12,742,431		$12,742,431		$13,546,295		$803,864		6.31%

		600		Supplies		$4,853,405		$4,853,405		$4,149,040		($704,365)		-14.51%

		700		Equipment		$1,464,988		$1,464,988		$1,847,567		$382,579		26.11%

		800		Other		$135,525		$135,525		$145,905		$10,380		7.66%

		832/912		Debt Service		$6,746,084		$6,746,084		$6,770,063		$23,979		0.36%

		900		Gen Fund Transfer to Other Funds		$1,439,830		$1,439,830		$1,600,000		$160,170		11.12%

				Total Expenditures		$142,338,639		$143,861,639		$149,671,293		$5,809,654		4.04%

		19		Revenue/Expenditures Imbalance				($21,020,200)		($20,698,843)
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Expenditure Drivers

Draft

A
100
100
100
100

100/200
100/200
100/200
200
200
200
300/500
300/500
400
600/700/800
800/900
900

Salaries Teacher FTE's at 508.7

Salaries Admin/Suprvsr/Confid per existing agreements

Salaries Aides and Paraeducators

Salaries Support Staff Increases, Sub/Temp and OT

Salaries/Benefits New Safety Coordinator

Salaries/Benefits New Staff Positions

Salaries/Benefits Add'l Mental Health Specialist

Benefits Healthcare Projected Costs for Medical, Rx, and Dental

Benefits Social Security, Tuition Reimb, Unemployment Comp, Workers Comp
PSERS Employee Contribution Rate set by the State at 34.29% of Payroll

Purch Prof Srves/Tuition/Transp Special Education Purch Professional/Technical Sves/Tuition/Transportation
Purch Prof Srves/Tuition/Transp Regular Education Purch Professional/Technical Svcs/Tuition/Transportation

Repairs and Maintenance

Departmental

Supplies/Utilities/Equipment/Dues Schools and Departments

Debt Service

Athletic Department

per Debt Service Schedule
Expenditures
Total

D
$1,507,000
$150,100
($133,400)
$29,400
$184,400
$123,550
$96,000
$583,801
$318,500
$1,268,976
$1,335,000
$440,000
$34,150
($312,100)
$24,000
$160,200

$5,809,577
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Sheet1

																				B				C				D				E

																				Projection				Projection				Projection				Projection

				Expenditures																				2015-2016				2016-2017				2017-2018

		A		B				C		D

		100		Salaries				Teacher FTE's at 508.7		$1,507,000

		100		Salaries				Admin/Suprvsr/Confid per existing agreements		$150,100														0.00%				0.00%				0.00%

		100		Salaries				Aides and Paraeducators		($133,400)														0.00%				0.00%				0.00%

		100		Salaries				Support Staff Increases, Sub/Temp and OT		$29,400														0.00%				0.00%				0.00%

		100/200		Salaries/Benefits				New Safety Coordinator		$184,400														0.00%				0.00%				0.00%

		100/200		Salaries/Benefits				New Staff Positions		$123,550														0.00%				0.00%				0.00%

		100/200		Salaries/Benefits				Add'l Mental Health Specialist		$96,000														1.00%				1.00%				1.00%

		200		Benefits				Healthcare Projected Costs for Medical, Rx, and Dental		$583,801																		0				0

		200		Benefits				Social Security, Tuition Reimb, Unemployment Comp, Workers Comp		$318,500																		0				0

		200		PSERS				Employee Contribution Rate set by the State at 34.29% of Payroll		$1,268,976																		0.283				0.2915

		300/500		Purch Prof Srvcs/Tuition/Transp				Special Education Purch Professional/Technical Svcs/Tuition/Transportation		$1,335,000																		0.09				0.09

		300/500		Purch Prof Srvcs/Tuition/Transp				Regular Education Purch Professional/Technical Svcs/Tuition/Transportation		$440,000																		0.09				0.09

		400		Repairs and Maintenance				Departmental		$34,150																		0.07				0.07

		600/700/800		Supplies/Utilities/Equipment/Dues				Schools and Departments		($312,100)																		0.03				0.03

		800/900		Debt Service				per Debt Service Schedule		$24,000

		900		Athletic Department				Expenditures		$160,200																		0.03				0.03

								Total		$5,809,577																		0.1				0.1

																												0.03				0.03

																												0.03				0.03

																												0.01				0.01

																												0.03				0.03

																												0.03				0.03

																												447.3				447.3
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2019-20 Budgeted Total Expenditures -

All Others
$42,273,942
28%

Debt SerVice/

$6,770,063

50 Salary &

Benefits
$100,627,288
67%

21



2019-20 Budgeted Total Expenditures by Object

Draft

700 800 900
Property ~ Other Objects Other Finance
$1,847,567_ $3,340,968 Uses
1% 2% $5,175,000
600 4%
Supplies
$4,1§3,040 100
0 500 Salaries
Other A $61,974,100
Purchased 41%
Services 7
$13,546,295
9%
400
Purchased 300 200.
Property Purchased $388e85€??§.SSS
Services Prof & Tech 6%
$3,852,905 Services 0
3% $17,132,230
11%
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2019-20 Budgeted Salaries (100)

Draft .

Para Other
Professional & (Nurses, EDRs,)
Aides $550,380
$1,081,758 1% Administration
2% & Supervisory/
Confidential
$7,509,055
Support Staff 12%
(TENIG, Security
Crossing
Guards, Sub
Summer)
$6,671,892
11%

Certified Staff
(TEEA)
$46,161,014
74%
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2019-20 Budgeted Benefits (200)

Draft !

Other (Tuition,

Unemp Comp,
Workers
Comp) Healthcare
$926,500 Insurance
2% $12,354,970
32%
PSERS
$20,793,317
54%

Social
Security
$4,578,401
12%
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2019-20 Budgeted Purchased Professional Srvcs (3OC-

Other
(IU Services,
Other
Professional
Educational
Services)

$3,184,883
- ﬂ

Special
Education
$13,947,347
81%

25



2019-20 Budgeted Purchased Property Srvcs (4003'

Repairs &
Maintenance
Services
$1,726,940
45%

Other (Rentals,
Leases,
Maintenance
Contracts)
$683,115
18%

Utilities
$1,442,850
37%
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2019-20 Budgeted Other Purchased Srvcs (5003raft I

Insurance Oth.er :
$524 900 (Commun_lc_atlons,
40’/0 Advertising,
Conferences, IU Core)
$614,745

Tuition, Other 5%

$2,025,000
15%
/' Transportation
Tuition, $6,961,650

Special 51%
Education
$3,420,000
25%
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2019-20 Budgeted Supplies (600)

Draft !

Computer
Supplies &
Software
Classroom $8;1§£)93
Supplies,
General Books
Supplies, $674,085
Office 16%
Supplies, and
Printing
$1,515,262
37%

Energy & Gas
$1,117,000
27%
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2019-20 Budgeted Equipment (700)

Other
Equipment,
Replacement
$491,453
27%

Computer

Equipment Equipment

$290,841 $1,065,273
15% 58%
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2019-20 Budgeted Other Objects and Uses (800/9861)!

_ Other
*Contingency (Dues/Fees)
and Transfer $145 905
to Cap Fund 1% Debt Service
$3,700,000 (Interest)
30% $3,195,063

27%

Athletic
$1,600,000
13%

Debt Service
(Principal)
$3,575,000

29%

* Not Included in the Total Proposed Expenditure Amount of $149,671,293
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FY 2019-20 REVISED Preliminary Budget  Prat

w N

~N o o b~

© o

10

(Act 1 Index of 2.3% and Referendum Exceptions of 3.664%)

Budgeted Anticipated Revenue
Budgeted Anticipated Expenditures
Projected Budget Deficit

Estimated Property Tax Revenue from:

$143,058,670
$153,898,293

Act 1 Index of 2.3%

*ERC Referendum Exception of .022%

*Special Education Referendum Exception of 3.642%
Projected Budget Deficit

Capital Fund Transfer Moved to Contingency
Budget Strategies Implemented
Projected Budget Balance

*Total Estimated Referendum Exceptions for 2019-20
Employer Retirement Contributions of $24,574 (or .022%)
Special Education Expenditures of $4,088,232 (or 3.642%)

($10,839,623)

$2,581,592
$24,574
$4,088,232

($4,145,225)

$1,200,000
$3,027,000

$81,775
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Sheet1

		

		1		Budgeted Anticipated Revenue				$143,058,670		Reductions

		2		Budgeted Anticipated Expenditures				$153,898,293

		3		Projected Budget Deficit				($10,839,623)

				Estimated Property Tax Revenue from:

		4		Act 1 Index of 2.3%				$2,581,592

		5		*ERC Referendum Exception of .022%				$24,574

		6		*Special Education Referendum Exception of 3.642%				$4,088,232

		7		Projected Budget Deficit				($4,145,225)

		8		Capital Fund Transfer Moved to Contingency				$1,200,000

		9		Budget Strategies Implemented				$3,027,000

		10		Projected Budget Balance				$81,775

		7

		8

		9		TEEA 50% Pay Increase Waiver				$917,061

		10		TENIG Pay Increase Waiver				$300,000

		11		Remaining Shortfall				$1,217,061

														$   -
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Draft

FY 2019-20 Budget Development

~N o o1 b~ w

O 00

10

(Act 1 Index of 2.3%)

Budgeted Anticipated Revenue
Budgeted Anticipated Expenditures
Projected Budget Deficit

Estimated Property Tax Revenue from:

$143,058,670
$153,898,293

Act 1 Index of 2.3%

Projected Budget Deficit

Capital Fund Transfer Moved to Contingency
Budget Strategies Implemented
Projected Budget Deficit

($10,839,623)

$2,581,592

($8,258,031)

$1,200,000
$3,027,000

($4,031,031)
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Sheet1

		

		1		Budgeted Anticipated Revenue				$143,058,670		Reductions

		2		Budgeted Anticipated Expenditures				$153,898,293

		3		Projected Budget Deficit				($10,839,623)

				Estimated Property Tax Revenue from:

		4		Act 1 Index of 2.3%				$2,581,592

		5

		6

		7		Projected Budget Deficit				($8,258,031)

		8		Capital Fund Transfer Moved to Contingency				$1,200,000

		9		Budget Strategies Implemented				$3,027,000

		10		Projected Budget Deficit				($4,031,031)

		7

		8

		9		TEEA 50% Pay Increase Waiver				$917,061

		10		TENIG Pay Increase Waiver				$300,000

		11		Remaining Shortfall				$1,217,061

														$   -
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Draft

FY 2019-20 Budget Development

1

~N o O b w

©

10

(Act 1 Index of 2.3% and Referendum Exceptions of 1.0%)

Budgeted Anticipated Revenue
Budgeted Anticipated Expenditures
Projected Budget Deficit

Estimated Property Tax Revenue from:

$143,058,670
$153,898,293

Act 1 Index of 2.3%

Referendum Exceptions of 1.0%
Projected Budget Deficit

Capital Fund Transfer Moved to Contingency
Budget Strategies Implemented
Projected Budget Deficit

($10,839,623)

$2,581,592

$1,123,005

($7,135,026)

$1,200,000
$3,027,000

($2,908,026)

Total Estimated Referendum Exceptions for 2019-20
Employer Retirement Contributions of $24,574 (or .022%)

Special Education Expenditures of $4,088,232 (or 3.642%)
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Sheet1

		

		1		Budgeted Anticipated Revenue				$143,058,670		Reductions

		2		Budgeted Anticipated Expenditures				$153,898,293

		3		Projected Budget Deficit				($10,839,623)

				Estimated Property Tax Revenue from:

		4		Act 1 Index of 2.3%				$2,581,592

		5

		6		Referendum Exceptions of 1.0%				$1,123,005

		7		Projected Budget Deficit				($7,135,026)

		8		Capital Fund Transfer Moved to Contingency				$1,200,000

		9		Budget Strategies Implemented				$3,027,000

		10		Projected Budget Deficit				($2,908,026)

		7

		8

		9		TEEA 50% Pay Increase Waiver				$917,061

		10		TENIG Pay Increase Waiver				$300,000

		11		Remaining Shortfall				$1,217,061

														$   -
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Draft

FY 2019-20 Budget Development

1
2

~N O o1 b w

© 0o

10

(Act 1 Index of 2.3% and Referendum Exceptions of 2.0%)

Budgeted Anticipated Revenue
Budgeted Anticipated Expenditures
Projected Budget Deficit

Estimated Property Tax Revenue from:

$143,058,670
$153,898,293

Act 1 Index of 2.3%

Referendum Exceptions of 2.0%
Projected Budget Deficit

Capital Fund Transfer Moved to Contingency
Budget Strategies Implemented
Projected Budget Deficit

($10,839,623)

$2,581,592

$2,245,521

($6,012,510)

$1,200,000
$3,027,000

($1,785,510)

Total Estimated Referendum Exceptions for 2019-20
Employer Retirement Contributions of $24,574 (or .022%)
Special Education Expenditures of $4,088,232 (or 3.642%)
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		1		Budgeted Anticipated Revenue				$143,058,670		Reductions

		2		Budgeted Anticipated Expenditures				$153,898,293

		3		Projected Budget Deficit				($10,839,623)

				Estimated Property Tax Revenue from:

		4		Act 1 Index of 2.3%				$2,581,592

		5

		6		Referendum Exceptions of 2.0%				$2,245,521

		7		Projected Budget Deficit				($6,012,510)

		8		Capital Fund Transfer Moved to Contingency				$1,200,000

		9		Budget Strategies Implemented				$3,027,000

		10		Projected Budget Deficit				($1,785,510)

		7

		8

		9		TEEA 50% Pay Increase Waiver				$917,061

		10		TENIG Pay Increase Waiver				$300,000

		11		Remaining Shortfall				$1,217,061
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Draft

FY 2019-20 Budget Development
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O 00

10

(Act 1 Index of 2.3% and Referendum Exceptions of 3.0%)

Budgeted Anticipated Revenue
Budgeted Anticipated Expenditures
Projected Budget Deficit

Estimated Property Tax Revenue from:

$143,058,670
$153,898,293

Act 1 Index of 2.3%

Referendum Exceptions of 3.0%
Projected Budget Deficit

Capital Fund Transfer Moved to Contingency
Budget Strategies Accepted by Finance Cmte
Projected Budget Deficit

Total Estimated Referendum Exceptions for 2019-20
Employer Retirement Contributions of $24,574 (or .022%)
Special Education Expenditures of $4,088,232 (or 3.642%)

($10,839,623)

$2,581,592

$3,367,549

($4,890,482)

$1,200,000
$3,027,000

($663,482)
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		1		Budgeted Anticipated Revenue				$143,058,670		Reductions

		2		Budgeted Anticipated Expenditures				$153,898,293

		3		Projected Budget Deficit				($10,839,623)

				Estimated Property Tax Revenue from:

		4		Act 1 Index of 2.3%				$2,581,592

		5

		6		Referendum Exceptions of 3.0%				$3,367,549

		7		Projected Budget Deficit				($4,890,482)

		8		Capital Fund Transfer Moved to Contingency				$1,200,000

		9		Budget Strategies Accepted by Finance Cmte				$3,027,000

		10		Projected Budget Deficit				($663,482)

		7

		8

		9		TEEA 50% Pay Increase Waiver				$917,061

		10		TENIG Pay Increase Waiver				$300,000

		11		Remaining Shortfall				$1,217,061
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Projection Model Assumptions

Draft

© 00 N o g A~ W N PP
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Act 1 Index

Assessment Increase

Teacher (TEEA) Salary Increase

Support Staff (TENIG) Salary Increase

Administration Salary Increase

Supervisory/Confidential Salary Increase

PSERS Employer Contribution Rate (2016-17 ECR is 30.03%)
Medical Benefits Increase

Prescription Benefits Increase

Professional Services Increase (Special Education Only)
Professional Services Increase

Technical Services Increase (Utilities, Maintenance, Rentals)
Tuition Increase (Special Education Only)

Other Purch Svcs Increase (Tuition, Transportation, Insurance)
Supplies Increase

Equipment Increase

Dues and Fees Increase

Other Uses Increase (Athletic Fund)

Teacher FTE's

A
Projection
2020-2021

0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
2.75%
1.70%
1.70%
34.77%
8.00%
9.00%
7.00%
3.00%
3.00%
10.00%
3.00%
3.00%
1.00%
3.00%
3.00%
508.7

B
Projection
2021-2022

0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
35.19%
8.00%
9.00%
7.00%
3.00%
3.00%
10.00%
3.00%
3.00%
1.00%
3.00%
3.00%
508.7

C
Projection
2022-2023

0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
35.84%
8.00%
9.00%
7.00%
3.00%
3.00%
10.00%
3.00%
3.00%
1.00%
3.00%
3.00%
508.7

D
Projection
2023-2024

0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
36.30%
8.00%
9.00%
7.00%
3.00%
3.00%
10.00%
3.00%
3.00%
1.00%
3.00%
3.00%
508.7
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Sheet1

								A				B				C				D				E

								Projection		Projected		Projection				Projection				Projection

								2020-2021				2021-2022				2022-2023				2023-2024

		1		Act 1 Index				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%								0				0

		2		Assessment Increase				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%

		3		Teacher (TEEA) Salary Increase				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%								0				0

		4		Support Staff (TENIG) Salary Increase				2.75%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%								0				0

		5		Administration Salary Increase				1.70%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%								0				0

		6		Supervisory/Confidential Salary Increase				1.70%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%								0				0

		7		PSERS Employer Contribution Rate (2016-17 ECR is 30.03%)				34.77%		33.51%		35.19%				35.84%				36.30%								0				0

		8		Medical Benefits Increase				8.00%		8.00%		8.00%				8.00%				8.00%								0.283				0.2915

		9		Prescription Benefits Increase				9.00%		8.00%		9.00%				9.00%				9.00%								0.09				0.09

		10		Professional Services Increase (Special Education Only)				7.00%		7.00%		7.00%				7.00%				7.00%								0.09				0.09

		11		Professional Services Increase				3.00%		3.00%		3.00%				3.00%				3.00%								0.07				0.07

		12		Technical Services Increase (Utilities, Maintenance, Rentals)				3.00%		3.00%		3.00%				3.00%				3.00%								0.03				0.03

		13		Tuition Increase (Special Education Only)				10.00%		10.00%		10.00%				10.00%				10.00%								0.03				0.03

		14		Other Purch Svcs Increase (Tuition, Transportation, Insurance)				3.00%		3.00%		3.00%				3.00%				3.00%								0.1				0.1

		15		Supplies Increase				3.00%		3.00%		3.00%				3.00%				3.00%								0.03				0.03

		16		Equipment Increase				1.00%		1.00%		1.00%				1.00%				1.00%								0.03				0.03

		17		Dues and Fees Increase				3.00%		3.00%		3.00%				3.00%				3.00%								0.01				0.01

		18		Other Uses Increase (Athletic Fund)				3.00%		3.00%		3.00%				3.00%				3.00%								0.03				0.03

		19		Teacher FTE's				508.7		471.9		508.7				508.7				508.7								0.03				0.03

																												447.3				447.3
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Projection Model

Draft
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o N S

11

12
13
14

(Act 1 Index and Referendum Exceptions of 3.664% Tax Increases)

A B C D E
Proposed Projected Projected Projected Projected
Revenues 2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024
Total Revenue from Local Sources $126,047,843  $125,750,714 $125,663,134 $125,586,676  $125,479,684
Revenue from State Sources $12,618,117 $12,396,597 $12,471,592 $12,529,489 $12,529,489
PSERS Subsidy from State $10,396,659 $10,640,854 $10,769,389 $10,968,312 $11,109,089
Total Revenue from Federal Sources $690,449 $690,449 $690,449 $690,449 $690,449
Total Revenues $149,753,068 $149,478,614 $149,594,564 $149,774,926 $149,808,710
Expenditures
Salaries $61,974,099 $62,918,482 $62,918,482 $62,918,482 $62,918,482
Benefits $17,859,871 $19,299,930 $19,643,315 $21,019,331 $22,427,995
PSERS Expenditures $20,793,318 $21,281,708 $21,538,778 $21,936,624 $22,218,177
Other Expenditures $49,044,005 $52,558,329 $54,443,646 $56,094,014 $57,603,390
Total Expenditures $149,671,293 $156,058,450 $158,544,221 $161,968,451 $165,168,044
Budget Imbalance $81,775 ($6,579,835) ($8,949,657) ($12,193,525) ($15,359,334)
Beginning General Fund Balance $28,064,278 $28,146,053 $21,566,218 $12,616,561 $423,036
Change/Use of Fund Balance $81,775 ($6,579,835) ($8,949,657)  ($12,193,525) ($15,359,334)
Ending General Fund Balance $28,146,053 $21,566,218 $12,616,561 $423,036  ($14,936,298)

= Act 1 Index of 2.3% and Referendum Exceptions of 3.664% Tax Revenue Included for FY 2019-20
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						A								A				B				C				D				E

						Budget				Projected				Proposed				Projected				Projected				Projected				Projected

				Revenues		2012-2013				2017-2018				2019-2020				2020-2021				2021-2022				2022-2023				2023-2024

		1		Total Revenue from Local Sources		$93,527,477				$115,002,646				$126,047,843				$125,750,714				$125,663,134				$125,586,676				$125,479,684

		2		Revenue from State Sources		$11,414,900				$12,560,676				$12,618,117				$12,396,597				$12,471,592				$12,529,489				$12,529,489

		3		PSERS Subsidy from State		$3,401,818				$9,345,635				$10,396,659				$10,640,854				$10,769,389				$10,968,312				$11,109,089

		4		Total Revenue from Federal Sources		$832,622				$750,587				$690,449				$690,449				$690,449				$690,449				$690,449

		5		Total Revenues		$109,176,817				$137,659,544				$149,753,068				$149,478,614				$149,594,564				$149,774,926				$149,808,710

				Expenditures

		6		Salaries		$55,498,504				$59,590,012				$61,974,099				$62,918,482				$62,918,482				$62,918,482				$62,918,482

		7		Benefits		$15,719,611				16,736,403				$17,859,871				$19,299,930				$19,643,315				$21,019,331				$22,427,995

		8		PSERS Expenditures		$6,803,637				18,691,269				$20,793,318				$21,281,708				$21,538,778				$21,936,624				$22,218,177

		9		Other Expenditures		$32,312,655				45,635,548				$49,044,005				$52,558,329				$54,443,646				$56,094,014				$57,603,390

		10		Total Expenditures		110,334,407				$140,653,232				$149,671,293				$156,058,450				$158,544,221				$161,968,451				$165,168,044

		11		Budget Imbalance		($1,157,589)				($2,993,688)				$81,775				($6,579,835)				($8,949,657)				($12,193,525)				($15,359,334)

		12		Beginning General Fund Balance		31,026,455				32,886,803				$28,064,278				$28,146,053				$21,566,218				$12,616,561				$423,036

		13		Change/Use of Fund Balance		(1,157,589)				($2,993,688)				$81,775				($6,579,835)				($8,949,657)				($12,193,525)				($15,359,334)

		14		Ending General Fund Balance		$29,868,866				$29,893,115				$28,146,053				$21,566,218				$12,616,561				$423,036				($14,936,298)
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Projection Model

Draft

g s W N -

o N S

11

12
13
14

(Act 1 Index Tax Increase)

A B C D E
Proposed Projected Projected Projected Projected
Revenues 2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024
Total Revenue from Local Sources $121,935,037  $121,520,623 $121,369,332 $121,228,205 $121,109,807
Revenue from State Sources $12,618,117 $12,396,597 $12,471,592 $12,529,489 $12,529,489
PSERS Subsidy from State $10,396,659 $10,640,854 $10,769,389 $10,968,312 $11,109,089
Total Revenue from Federal Sources $690,449 $690,449 $690,449 $690,449 $690,449
Total Revenues $145,640,262 $145,248,523 $145,300,763 $145,416,455 $145,438,834
Expenditures
Salaries $61,974,099 $62,918,482 $62,918,482 $62,918,482 $62,918,482
Benefits $17,859,871 $19,299,930 $19,643,315 $21,019,331 $22,427,995
PSERS Expenditures $20,793,318 $21,281,708 $21,538,778 $21,936,624 $22,218,177
Other Expenditures $49,044,005 $52,558,329 $54,443,646 $56,094,014 $57,603,390
Total Expenditures $149,671,293 $156,058,450 $158,544,221 $161,968,451 $165,168,045
Budget Imbalance ($4,031,031) ($10,809,927) ($13,243,458) ($16,551,996) ($19,729,211)
Beginning General Fund Balance $28,064,278 $24,033,247 $13,223,320 ($20,138) ($16,572,134)
Change/Use of Fund Balance ($4,031,031) ($10,809,927) ($13,243,458) ($16,551,996) ($19,729,211)
Ending General Fund Balance $24,033,247 $13,223,320 ($20,138) ($16,572,134) ($36,301,345)

= Act 1 Index of 2.3% Tax Revenue Included for FY 2019-20

38



Sheet1

						A								A				B				C				D				E

						Budget				Projected				Proposed				Projected				Projected				Projected				Projected

				Revenues		2012-2013				2017-2018				2019-2020				2020-2021				2021-2022				2022-2023				2023-2024

		1		Total Revenue from Local Sources		$93,527,477				$115,002,646				$121,935,037				$121,520,623				$121,369,332				$121,228,205				$121,109,807

		2		Revenue from State Sources		$11,414,900				$12,560,676				$12,618,117				$12,396,597				$12,471,592				$12,529,489				$12,529,489

		3		PSERS Subsidy from State		$3,401,818				$9,345,635				$10,396,659				$10,640,854				$10,769,389				$10,968,312				$11,109,089

		4		Total Revenue from Federal Sources		$832,622				$750,587				$690,449				$690,449				$690,449				$690,449				$690,449

		5		Total Revenues		$109,176,817				$137,659,544				$145,640,262				$145,248,523				$145,300,763				$145,416,455				$145,438,834

				Expenditures

		6		Salaries		$55,498,504				$59,590,012				$61,974,099				$62,918,482				$62,918,482				$62,918,482				$62,918,482

		7		Benefits		$15,719,611				16,736,403				$17,859,871				$19,299,930				$19,643,315				$21,019,331				$22,427,995

		8		PSERS Expenditures		$6,803,637				18,691,269				$20,793,318				$21,281,708				$21,538,778				$21,936,624				$22,218,177

		9		Other Expenditures		$32,312,655				45,635,548				$49,044,005				$52,558,329				$54,443,646				$56,094,014				$57,603,390

		10		Total Expenditures		110,334,407				$140,653,232				$149,671,293				$156,058,450				$158,544,221				$161,968,451				$165,168,045

		11		Budget Imbalance		($1,157,589)				($2,993,688)				($4,031,031)				($10,809,927)				($13,243,458)				($16,551,996)				($19,729,211)

		12		Beginning General Fund Balance		31,026,455				32,886,803				$28,064,278				$24,033,247				$13,223,320				($20,138)				($16,572,134)

		13		Change/Use of Fund Balance		(1,157,589)				($2,993,688)				($4,031,031)				($10,809,927)				($13,243,458)				($16,551,996)				($19,729,211)

		14		Ending General Fund Balance		$29,868,866				$29,893,115				$24,033,247				$13,223,320				($20,138)				($16,572,134)				($36,301,345)
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Projection Model

Draft
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o o N S

11

12
13
14

(Act 1 Index and Referendum Exceptions of 1% Tax Increases)

A B C D E
Proposed Projected Projected Projected Projected
Revenues 2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024
Total Revenue from Local Sources $123,058,042 $122,675,123 $122,541,221 $122,417,744 $122,302,459
Revenue from State Sources $12,618,117 $12,396,597 $12,471,592 $12,529,489 $12,529,489
PSERS Subsidy from State $10,396,659 $10,640,854 $10,769,389 $10,968,312 $11,109,089
Total Revenue from Federal Sources $690,449 $690,449 $690,449 $690,449 $690,449
Total Revenues $146,763,267 $146,403,024 $146,472,652 $146,605,994 $146,631,486
Expenditures
Salaries $61,974,099 $62,918,482 $62,918,482 $62,918,482 $62,918,482
Benefits $17,859,871 $19,299,930 $19,643,315 $21,019,331 $22,427,995
PSERS Expenditures $20,793,318 $21,281,708 $21,538,778 $21,936,624 $22,218,177
Other Expenditures $49,044,005 $52,558,329 $54,443,646 $56,094,014 $57,603,390
Total Expenditures $149,671,293 $156,058,450 $158,544,221 $161,968,451 $165,168,044
Budget Imbalance ($2,908,026) ($9,655,426) ($12,071,569) ($15,362,457) ($18,536,559)
Beginning General Fund Balance $28,064,278 $25,156,252 $15,500,826 $3,429,258 = ($11,933,199)
Change/Use of Fund Balance ($2,908,026) ($9,655,426) ($12,071,569) ($15,362,457) ($18,536,559)
Ending General Fund Balance $25,156,252 $15,500,826 $3,429,258  ($11,933,199) ($30,469,758)
= Act 1 Index of 2.3% and Referendum Exceptions of 1.0% Tax Revenue Included for FY 2019-20 39
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						A								A				B				C				D				E

						Budget				Projected				Proposed				Projected				Projected				Projected				Projected

				Revenues		2012-2013				2017-2018				2019-2020				2020-2021				2021-2022				2022-2023				2023-2024

		1		Total Revenue from Local Sources		$93,527,477				$115,002,646				$123,058,042				$122,675,123				$122,541,221				$122,417,744				$122,302,459

		2		Revenue from State Sources		$11,414,900				$12,560,676				$12,618,117				$12,396,597				$12,471,592				$12,529,489				$12,529,489

		3		PSERS Subsidy from State		$3,401,818				$9,345,635				$10,396,659				$10,640,854				$10,769,389				$10,968,312				$11,109,089

		4		Total Revenue from Federal Sources		$832,622				$750,587				$690,449				$690,449				$690,449				$690,449				$690,449

		5		Total Revenues		$109,176,817				$137,659,544				$146,763,267				$146,403,024				$146,472,652				$146,605,994				$146,631,486

				Expenditures

		6		Salaries		$55,498,504				$59,590,012				$61,974,099				$62,918,482				$62,918,482				$62,918,482				$62,918,482

		7		Benefits		$15,719,611				16,736,403				$17,859,871				$19,299,930				$19,643,315				$21,019,331				$22,427,995

		8		PSERS Expenditures		$6,803,637				18,691,269				$20,793,318				$21,281,708				$21,538,778				$21,936,624				$22,218,177

		9		Other Expenditures		$32,312,655				45,635,548				$49,044,005				$52,558,329				$54,443,646				$56,094,014				$57,603,390

		10		Total Expenditures		110,334,407				$140,653,232				$149,671,293				$156,058,450				$158,544,221				$161,968,451				$165,168,044

		11		Budget Imbalance		($1,157,589)				($2,993,688)				($2,908,026)				($9,655,426)				($12,071,569)				($15,362,457)				($18,536,559)

		12		Beginning General Fund Balance		31,026,455				32,886,803				$28,064,278				$25,156,252				$15,500,826				$3,429,258				($11,933,199)

		13		Change/Use of Fund Balance		(1,157,589)				($2,993,688)				($2,908,026)				($9,655,426)				($12,071,569)				($15,362,457)				($18,536,559)

		14		Ending General Fund Balance		$29,868,866				$29,893,115				$25,156,252				$15,500,826				$3,429,258				($11,933,199)				($30,469,758)
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Projection Model

Draft
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12
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14

(Act 1 Index and Referendum Exceptions of 2% Tax Increases)

A B C D E
Proposed Projected Projected Projected Projected
Revenues 2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024
Total Revenue from Local Sources $124,180,557 $123,829,624 $123,713,110 $123,607,283  $123,495,111
Revenue from State Sources $12,618,117 $12,396,597 $12,471,592 $12,529,489 $12,529,489
PSERS Subsidy from State $10,396,659 $10,640,854 $10,769,389 $10,968,312 $11,109,089
Total Revenue from Federal Sources $690,449 $690,449 $690,449 $690,449 $690,449
Total Revenues $147,885,782 $147,557,525 $147,644,541 $147,795,533 $147,824,138
Expenditures
Salaries $61,974,099 $62,918,482 $62,918,482 $62,918,482 $62,918,482
Benefits $17,859,871 $19,299,930 $19,643,315 $21,019,331 $22,427,995
PSERS Expenditures $20,793,318 $21,281,708 $21,538,778 $21,936,624 $22,218,177
Other Expenditures $49,044,005 $52,558,329 $54,443,646 $56,094,014 $57,603,390
Total Expenditures $149,671,293 $156,058,450 $158,544,221 $161,968,451 $165,168,044
Budget Imbalance ($1,785,510) ($8,500,925) ($10,899,680) ($14,172,918) ($17,343,907)
Beginning General Fund Balance $28,064,278 $26,278,768 $17,777,843 $6,878,163 ($7,294,755)
Change/Use of Fund Balance ($1,785,510) ($8,500,925)  ($10,899,680) ($14,172,918) ($17,343,907)
Ending General Fund Balance $26,278,768 $17,777,843 $6,878,163 ($7,294,755)  ($24,638,662)

= Act 1 Index of 2.3% and Referendum Exceptions of 2.0% Tax Revenue Included for FY 2019-20
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						A								A				B				C				D				E

						Budget				Projected				Proposed				Projected				Projected				Projected				Projected

				Revenues		2012-2013				2017-2018				2019-2020				2020-2021				2021-2022				2022-2023				2023-2024

		1		Total Revenue from Local Sources		$93,527,477				$115,002,646				$124,180,557				$123,829,624				$123,713,110				$123,607,283				$123,495,111

		2		Revenue from State Sources		$11,414,900				$12,560,676				$12,618,117				$12,396,597				$12,471,592				$12,529,489				$12,529,489

		3		PSERS Subsidy from State		$3,401,818				$9,345,635				$10,396,659				$10,640,854				$10,769,389				$10,968,312				$11,109,089

		4		Total Revenue from Federal Sources		$832,622				$750,587				$690,449				$690,449				$690,449				$690,449				$690,449

		5		Total Revenues		$109,176,817				$137,659,544				$147,885,782				$147,557,525				$147,644,541				$147,795,533				$147,824,138

				Expenditures

		6		Salaries		$55,498,504				$59,590,012				$61,974,099				$62,918,482				$62,918,482				$62,918,482				$62,918,482

		7		Benefits		$15,719,611				16,736,403				$17,859,871				$19,299,930				$19,643,315				$21,019,331				$22,427,995

		8		PSERS Expenditures		$6,803,637				18,691,269				$20,793,318				$21,281,708				$21,538,778				$21,936,624				$22,218,177

		9		Other Expenditures		$32,312,655				45,635,548				$49,044,005				$52,558,329				$54,443,646				$56,094,014				$57,603,390

		10		Total Expenditures		110,334,407				$140,653,232				$149,671,293				$156,058,450				$158,544,221				$161,968,451				$165,168,044

		11		Budget Imbalance		($1,157,589)				($2,993,688)				($1,785,510)				($8,500,925)				($10,899,680)				($14,172,918)				($17,343,907)

		12		Beginning General Fund Balance		31,026,455				32,886,803				$28,064,278				$26,278,768				$17,777,843				$6,878,163				($7,294,755)

		13		Change/Use of Fund Balance		(1,157,589)				($2,993,688)				($1,785,510)				($8,500,925)				($10,899,680)				($14,172,918)				($17,343,907)

		14		Ending General Fund Balance		$29,868,866				$29,893,115				$26,278,768				$17,777,843				$6,878,163				($7,294,755)				($24,638,662)
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Projection Model

Draft
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11

12
13
14

(Act 1 Index and Referendum Exceptions of 3% Tax Increases)

A B C D E
Proposed Projected Projected Projected Projected
Revenues 2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024
Total Revenue from Local Sources $125,302,585 $124,984,125 $124,884,999 $124,796,822  $124,687,763
Revenue from State Sources $12,618,117 $12,396,597 $12,471,592 $12,529,489 $12,529,489
PSERS Subsidy from State $10,396,659 $10,640,854 $10,769,389 $10,968,312 $11,109,089
Total Revenue from Federal Sources $690,449 $690,449 $690,449 $690,449 $690,449
Total Revenues $149,007,810 $148,712,026 $148,816,430 $148,985,072 $149,016,789
Expenditures
Salaries $61,974,099 $62,918,482 $62,918,482 $62,918,482 $62,918,482
Benefits $17,859,871 $19,299,930 $19,643,315 $21,019,331 $22,427,995
PSERS Expenditures $20,793,318 $21,281,708 $21,538,778 $21,936,624 $22,218,177
Other Expenditures $49,044,005 $52,558,329 $54,443,646 $56,094,014 $57,603,390
Total Expenditures $149,671,293 $156,058,450 $158,544,221 $161,968,451 $165,168,044
Budget Imbalance ($663,482) ($7,346,424) ($9,727,791)  ($12,983,379) ($16,151,255)
Beginning General Fund Balance $28,064,278 $27,400,796 $20,054,372 $10,326,581 ($2,656,798)
Change/Use of Fund Balance ($663,482) ($7,346,424) ($9,727,791)  ($12,983,379) ($16,151,255)
Ending General Fund Balance $27,400,796 $20,054,372 $10,326,581 ($2,656,798) ($18,808,053)

= Act 1 Index of 2.3% and Referendum Exceptions of 3.0% Tax Revenue Included for FY 2019-20
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Sheet1

						A								A				B				C				D				E

						Budget				Projected				Proposed				Projected				Projected				Projected				Projected

				Revenues		2012-2013				2017-2018				2019-2020				2020-2021				2021-2022				2022-2023				2023-2024

		1		Total Revenue from Local Sources		$93,527,477				$115,002,646				$125,302,585				$124,984,125				$124,884,999				$124,796,822				$124,687,763

		2		Revenue from State Sources		$11,414,900				$12,560,676				$12,618,117				$12,396,597				$12,471,592				$12,529,489				$12,529,489

		3		PSERS Subsidy from State		$3,401,818				$9,345,635				$10,396,659				$10,640,854				$10,769,389				$10,968,312				$11,109,089

		4		Total Revenue from Federal Sources		$832,622				$750,587				$690,449				$690,449				$690,449				$690,449				$690,449

		5		Total Revenues		$109,176,817				$137,659,544				$149,007,810				$148,712,026				$148,816,430				$148,985,072				$149,016,789

				Expenditures

		6		Salaries		$55,498,504				$59,590,012				$61,974,099				$62,918,482				$62,918,482				$62,918,482				$62,918,482

		7		Benefits		$15,719,611				16,736,403				$17,859,871				$19,299,930				$19,643,315				$21,019,331				$22,427,995

		8		PSERS Expenditures		$6,803,637				18,691,269				$20,793,318				$21,281,708				$21,538,778				$21,936,624				$22,218,177

		9		Other Expenditures		$32,312,655				45,635,548				$49,044,005				$52,558,329				$54,443,646				$56,094,014				$57,603,390

		10		Total Expenditures		110,334,407				$140,653,232				$149,671,293				$156,058,450				$158,544,221				$161,968,451				$165,168,044

		11		Budget Imbalance		($1,157,589)				($2,993,688)				($663,482)				($7,346,424)				($9,727,791)				($12,983,379)				($16,151,255)

		12		Beginning General Fund Balance		31,026,455				32,886,803				$28,064,278				$27,400,796				$20,054,372				$10,326,581				($2,656,798)

		13		Change/Use of Fund Balance		(1,157,589)				($2,993,688)				($663,482)				($7,346,424)				($9,727,791)				($12,983,379)				($16,151,255)

		14		Ending General Fund Balance		$29,868,866				$29,893,115				$27,400,796				$20,054,372				$10,326,581				($2,656,798)				($18,808,053)
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General Fund Contributions to Fund Balance @t

1998-99 through 2007-08  2008-09 through 2017-18

[ the contribution to fund O the contribution to fund
balance averaged balance averaged
$5,104,502 in each fiscal $890,686 in each fiscal
year during that span year during that span

[ this average contribution [ this average contribution
represents 7% of average represents 0.8% of
actual expenditures during average actual
that span expenditures during that

span

This is an average difference of $4,213,816 in fund balance
contributions over ten fiscal years...or a Total of $42.1M
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Fund Balance Trends DSy

] During the period of 1998-99 through 2007-08, $33,902,616 was
transferred to the Capital Fund

] During the period of 2008-09 through 2017-18, $12,948,421 was
transferred to the Capital Fund

. The General Fund fund balance at YE2007-08 was $33.9M
L The General Fund fund balance at YE2017-18 is $30.3M

] By Board policy, General Fund fund balances can not be used for
recurring operational expenses (i.e. salaries, healthcare benefits, etc.)

] Limitations from Act 1 on generating new revenue to fund incremental
operational costs could mean reducing educational programs,
Implementing new taxes, assessing or increasing fees, finding new
sources of revenue or depleting reserves
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2018-19 General Fund Balance Commitments

Draft

~N~ o o b~ w NP

A

2018-19 Budget Commitment and Contingency

Capital Projects

Vested Employee Services
PSERS Contingency
Healthcare Contingency
Assigned to: Athletic Fund

Total

B

$5,245,509
$4,006,072
$12,388,333
$4,248,676
$4,200,000
$254,313

$30,342,903
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				A				B

		1		2018-19 Budget Commitment and Contingency				$5,245,509

		2		Capital Projects				$4,006,072

		3		Vested Employee Services				$12,388,333

		4		PSERS Contingency				$4,248,676

		5		Healthcare Contingency				$4,200,000

		6		Assigned to: Athletic Fund				$254,313

		7		Total				$30,342,903
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FY 2018-19 Budget and Year-end Projection @t
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10

11

Revenues
Total Revenue from Local Sources
Revenue from State Sources
PSERS Subsidy from State
Total Revenue from Federal Sources
Total Revenues

Expenditures
Salaries
Benefits
PSERS Expenditures
Other Expenditures
Total Expenditures

A B
Budget Projection
2018-2019 2018-2019
$118,068,353  $118,700,518
$12,315,600 $12,423,318
$9,729,438 $9,729,438
$729,740 $729,740

$140,843,131 $141,583,014

$59,887,002 $60,109,602
$15,630,267 $16,909,967
$19,458,875 $19,479,575
$47,362,495 $47,362,495

$142,338,639  $143,861,639

Budget Imbalance

($1,495,508) ($2,278,625)
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						A				B				C				D				E				A				B

						Budget				Projection				Projection				Projection				Projection				Budget				Projection

				Revenues		2015-16				2015-16				2013-2014				2014-2015				2015-2016				2018-2019				2018-2019

		1		Total Revenue from Local Sources		$102,797,967				$104,189,773				$93,666,041				$93,696,993				$93,752,272				$118,068,353				$118,700,518

		2		Revenue from State Sources		$12,079,489				$11,922,818				$11,494,598				$11,605,604				$11,605,620				$12,315,600				$12,423,318

		3		PSERS Subsidy from State		$7,249,691				$7,117,678				$4,782,614				$5,886,350				$7,080,240				$9,729,438				$9,729,438

		4		Total Revenue from Federal Sources		$592,178				$786,304				$826,480				$826,480				$826,480				$729,740				$729,740

		5		Total Revenues		$122,719,325				$124,016,573				$110,769,734				$112,015,427				$113,264,612				$140,843,131				$141,583,014

				Expenditures

		6		Salaries		$58,450,170				$55,957,401				$56,775,438				$55,677,688				$55,677,688				$59,887,002				$60,109,602

		7		Benefits		$15,127,655				$15,249,489				$13,888,197				$14,549,646				$15,358,162				$15,630,267				$16,909,967

		8		PSERS Expenditures		$14,499,382				$14,235,357				$9,565,228				$11,772,700				$14,160,480				$19,458,875				$19,479,575

		9		Other Expenditures		$36,296,954				$37,589,821				$33,338,385				$34,528,371				$35,788,282				$47,362,495				$47,362,495

		10		Total Expenditures		$124,374,161				$123,032,068				113,567,247				116,528,405				120,984,611				$142,338,639				$143,861,639

		11		Budget Imbalance		($1,654,836)				$984,505				($2,797,514)				($4,512,978)				($7,719,999)				($1,495,508)				($2,278,625)

		11		Beginning General Fund Balance		31,026,455

		12		Change/Use of Fund Balance		(1,654,836)

		13		Ending General Fund Balance		$29,371,619
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FY 2019-20 Key Dates for Budget DevelopmenfDraf.

A. April 8, 2019 — Budget Workshop I
B. April 22, 2019 — Adopt Proposed Final Budget for FY 2019-20

C. June 10, 2019 — Adopt Final Budget for FY 2019-20
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